
ANNUAL REPORT 2008 - 2009



ANNUAL REPORT  
2008 - 2009



CONTACTING THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE

Enquiries about this publication should be directed to:

Public Trustee Andrew Taylor

Office Address Ground Floor 
 ActewAGL House 
 221 London Circuit 
 CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

Postal Address PO Box 221 
 CIVIC SQUARE ACT 2608

Telephone (02) 6207 9800

Facsimile (02) 6207 9811

Internet www.publictrustee.act.gov.au

Email publictrustee@act.gov.au

Hours 9.00am – 4.30pm Monday to Friday

This Annual Report is published on the Public Trustee’s website at  
www.publictrustee.act.gov.au

© Copyright Public Trustee for the ACT

All rights reserved. Apart from any use as permitted under the Copyright Act 1968 
no part of this publication may be produced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, 
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or 
otherwise, without written permission of the publisher.

Produced for PTACT by –

T: 02 6280 0991   |   www.wilddigital.com.au



TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE

iv

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009



Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009



vi

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

CONTENTS

CONTACTING THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE ii

TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE iii

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S RETROSPECTIVE 2008-09 1

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING 5

A.1 THE ORGANISATION 6

A.2 OVERVIEW 10

A.3 HIGHLIGHTS 14

A.4 OUTLOOK 16

A.5 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 18

A.6 FINANCIAL REPORT 23

A.7 STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE 23

A.8 STRATEGIC INDICATORS 23

A.9 ANALYSIS OF AGENCY PERFORMANCE 24

CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY REPORTING 35

B.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 36

B.2 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL SCRUTINY 44

B.3 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND REPORTS 46

B.4 LEGISLATION REPORT 47

LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING 49

C.1 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 50

C.2 FRAUD PREVENTION 52

C.3 PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE 53

C.4 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 53

C.5 INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY  55

C.6 HUMAN RESOURCE PERFORMANCE 60

C.7 STAFFING PROFILE 61

C.8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 64

C.9 WORKPLACE HEALTH AND SAFETY 68

C.10 WORKPLACE RELATIONS 69

C.11 STRATEGIC BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN 70

C.12 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT 70

C.13 CAPITAL WORKS 70

C.14 GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING 70

C.15 COMMUNITY GRANTS/ASSISTANCE/SPONSORSHIP 71

C.16 TERRITORY RECORDS 72



vii

C
O

N
TE

N
TS

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.17 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004 72

C.18 COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 73

C.19 ACT MULTICULTURAL STRATEGY 74

C.20 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER REPORTING 75

C.21 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 75

C.22 ACT WOMEN’S PLAN 2004-2009 75

INDEXES AND GLOSSARIES 77

ALPHABETICAL INDEX 80

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS  82

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS  84

APPENDICES 87

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,  
AND AUDITOR-GENERAL’S REPORTS 88



1

C
H

IE
F E

X
E

C
U

TIVE
’S R

E
TR

O
SP

E
CTIVE

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S RETROSPECTIVE 2008-09

The role of a Public Trustee is not generally well known within government and the 
community.  Our role is concerned with administering the affairs of others commonly 
estate and trust administration, financial management and Power of Attorney 
services.  These are not simple matters and are compounded by the volume and 
complexity of individual client matters, which must be dealt with separately and 
distinctly.

A Public Trustee also provides a skilled service in the care and investment of trust and 
estate funds and public moneys, as well as Will preparation.

Our services are available to every member of the community in the interests of 
ensuring that there is a permanent, perpetual, public office that has the skills, 
accessibility and permanence to address the unique special trust needs of a diverse 
community whether they be Will drafting, estate or trust administration, Financial 
Management or Enduring Power of Attorney services.

We are essentially a self-funding ACT Government Authority and many of our services 
are provided as Community Service Obligations.  The Public Trustee for the ACT 
(PTACT) does not exist to make a profit and services are provided on a fee for service 
basis, to cover costs.

During the past year, as PTACT’s services were provided against the backdrop of the 
financial services sector, our performance has been affected by the Global Financial 
Crisis (GFC), essentially resulting in lower returns on investment and lower asset values.

In a recent publication, “The Monthly” described the current GFC as follows –

“In the space of just 18 months, this crisis has become one of the greatest assaults on 
global economic stability to have occurred in three-quarters of a century. As others have 
written, it reflects the greatest regulatory failure in modern history. It is not simply a 
crisis facing the world’s largest private financial institution.”

A major portion of our income is in the form of commissions derived from investments 
and based upon the value of assets administered or yield returned.  The significant 
drop in the value of interest rates, shares, assets etc has caused a major drop in the 
PTACT’s income, and is expected to do so in the immediate future.

In the face of these difficulties however, we have maintained a highly diversified 
investment policy and have managed to refrain from cutting back services or 
staffing resources, at the same time recording only a minor deficit.  I that regard, I 
acknowledge the significant value that the Public Trustee’s Investment Board has 
provided to PTACT’s investment business activities.

Despite the downturn in the economy, our traditional forms of business were again 
healthy as indicated by a 9.73% increase in Cash Funds under Management as well as 
a 9.5% increase in Management Fees.  In addition, we have absorbed significant cost 
increases yet our expenses were lower than estimated.



2

C
H

IE
F E

X
E

C
U

TIVE
’S R

E
TR

O
SP

E
CTIVE

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Whilst the trustee industry in general has suffered a decline in the number of Wills 
being prepared, our Wills business increased by 4.5%.  This is attributable to strong, 
positive marketing of the office and its products.  Amongst other forms of promotion 
and marketing, PTACT celebrated Seniors’ Week and International Women’s Day 
through a public estate planning seminar promoting the value of an up to date Will and 
Enduring Power of Attorney.  A Will was provided at no cost to all women attending the 
seminar.

It is of continuing concern however that, notwithstanding the relatively high level of 
personal wealth that Australians have in world terms, statistics indicate that just 
under half of Australians that die do not have a Will.  More than half of those that have 
a Will, have one that is out of date.  What is more alarming is that these figures have 
been constant for some time, reflecting our expected unwillingness to engage with our 
mortality.

People with impaired capacity make up a significant and increasingly higher percentage 
of the community.  Twenty percent, or one in five people, will experience a mental 
illness in their lifetime.  Many will experience an acquired brain injury as a result of 
a medical condition, or a sporting or motor vehicle accident.  Statistics suggest that 
1.6% of women and 2.2% of men have one.  Another 2% of the population is born with 
an intellectual disability.  Currently 1% of the Australian population has dementia.  As 
the population increases, the number of people with dementia is expected to sharply 
increase, particularly in respect to Canberra’s ageing population.

The Public Trustee plays a significant and valued role in the day-to-day lives of these 
vulnerable members of the community, much of which is in the background, and not 
readily apparent to the general community.  Our aim in providing services to people 
with impaired decision-making ability is to manage their income and assets (including 
property) with the aim of adding value to their lives and improving their quality of 
life.  The traditional measures however do not reflect the level of care, compassion, 
respect and responsibility shown by Public Trustee staff in respect to a portion of the 
community which has little or no voice and can not easily attest to the way in which 
these services have been provided.

We have worked closely with the Public Advocate and the ACT Civil and Administrative 
Tribunal (ACAT) in reviewing arrangements through which the Public Trustee has 
now become the first point of reference for persons seeking an Emergency Financial 
Management order under the Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1991.  
The outcome has been that the Public Trustee’s intervention has seen only the more 
appropriate applications being made to the Tribunal with the desire that less orders are 
made.  As a result, there has been a pleasing 14.5% reduction in the number of current 
orders appointing PTACT as financial manager.

We have developed a strong relationship with the recently established ACAT in the 
interests of better representation for protected persons.

GreaterGood was established by the Public Trustee in 2003/04 and, during the year,  
a major 5 year structural review was undertaken resulting in a revised board structure, 
review of the Deeds and development of a new website.  We are indebted to our hard 



3

C
H

IE
F E

X
E

C
U

TIVE
’S R

E
TR

O
SP

E
CTIVE

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

working Board who provide their time and expertise at no cost.  GreaterGood’s 
successes have come largely from donations through Wills and estates and by 
philanthropists generally, and largely through the efforts of the GreaterGood Board 
and PTACT staff.

A major strategic initiative has been the development of a GreaterGood  
Workplace-Giving package which relies upon capital retention and income 
distribution with no deduction of costs from moneys donated.  Our PTACT 
Workplace-Giving Fund was established in September 2008 and has since been 
extended to the Department of Justice and Community Safety with the strong 
support of former JACS Chief Executive Renée Leon.  Under the Public Trustee’s 
program, 50% of staff immediately committed, and have continued to donate, 
fortnightly deductions from their salary to benefit charity in the ACT. This program 
has become the spearhead and ‘proof of concept’ for the scheme to be established 
in other workplaces in the private and public sector, under the auspices of the 
Capital Region Community Foundation (GreaterGood).  PTACT is committed to 
working through the GreaterGood to develop its Workplace-Giving package as the 
preferred model for ACT Government Departments’ staff philanthropy programs.

During the year, the Public Trustee was appointed as trustee for “Our Wellness 
Foundation”, a new community foundation under the auspices of GreaterGood.   
Our Wellness Foundation seeks to receive and manage donations from the 
community for health and well being initiatives in the ACT.

In the continuing development of our reputation as a responsive, accountable  
and compassionate community service provider, a Staff Code of Conduct, a revised 
Privacy Policy, as well as a Complaints Policy and brochure were established.

Despite the effects of the GFC, the outlook for the Public Trustee is highly positive 
with a strong demonstration of value to the community, strong indicators in 
traditional and emerging areas of business and the development of areas of 
business that will sustain the office well into the future.

I publicly acknowledge the skill, dedication and compassion demonstrated by PTACT 
staff during the year as well as the significant value provided to PTACT  
by the outgoing Chief Executive, Justice and Community Safety, Renée Leon,  
and her executive team.

It is my privilege to present, on behalf of PTACT staff, the Annual Report of the 
Public Trustee for the ACT for 2008-09.  This Report incorporates the Annual 
Reports of the Public Trustee, the Public Trustee Investment Board and the Capital 
Region Community Foundation (GreaterGood).

 

Andrew Taylor 
PUBLIC TRUSTEE



4

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL 
MANAGEMENT REPORTING

SECTION A



6

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.1 THE ORGANISATION

WHO WE ARE

The Public Trustee for the ACT (PTACT) is a Territory Authority established under the 
Public Trustee Act 1985 to provide trustee services to ACT Government and to the ACT 
Community.

WHAT DOES A PUBLIC TRUSTEE DO?

All State/Territory governments have established statutory Offices of Public Trustee 
(State Trustee in Victoria).  This is to ensure that every person in our communities 
has access to affordable Will-making services, Enduring Power of Attorney, Funds 
Management and estate and trust administration services.

People in our community often need someone to manage their financial (and property) 
affairs either temporarily or permanently, whether through choice, disability or death.   
A Public Trustee satisfies that need.

We also look after unclaimed moneys, confiscated criminal assets and moneys held in 
trust by government on behalf of the community eg the Residential Rental Bonds  
Trust Account.

The ACT’s Public Trustee receives minimal funding from Government and does not exist 
to make a profit.

WHY DOES THE COMMUNITY NEED A PUBLIC TRUSTEE?

The government wants to ensure that all persons in the community take responsibility 
for making plans in the event of death or disability.  The Public Trustee assists people in 
the community to make such plans and, also in the event that those plans are not made.

By establishing an agency that promotes and provides these services to the community, 
the burden of personal financial management and estate administration does not fall to 
the rest of the community.

A Public Trustee provides people with the assurance that a skilled, professional, 
perpetual public official can represent their wishes upon their death or disability.

WHAT WE DO

Wills We prepare Wills on a fee for service basis where the 
Public Trustee is appointed as Executor.

Enduring Powers of 
Attorney (EPA’s)

We provide advice and prepare EPA’s where the Public 
Trustee is engaged as attorney for financial management 
purposes.

Estate Administration We administer deceased estates where appointed as 
executor or under letters of administration.

Trust Administration We administer trusts as trustee, manager or receiver 
of funds for minors or for those unable to manage their 
assets.



7

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Financial Management We act as financial manager for persons with a decision-
making disability under orders of ACAT.

Funds Administration PTACT manages funds in respect to government and 
non-government trust funds.

Investment Services PTACT has an investment framework under which 
investment services are provided under the Prudent 
Person Investment Rule contained in the Trustee 
Act 1925.

Confiscated Criminal 
Assets

We administer assets restrained under the Confiscation 
of Criminal Assets Act 2003.

Unclaimed Moneys We receive, invest and manage claims for unclaimed 
moneys under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950, Legal 
Practitioners Act 1970 and the Agents Act 2003.

Private Financial 
Managers’ accounts

We examine the accounts prepared by private financial 
managers appointed under order of ACAT to act on behalf 
of persons with a decision-making disability.

Trustee Services We are Trustees for -

>  GreaterGood (The Capital Region Community 
Foundation)

>  Our Wellness Foundation

>  The Perpetual Care Trust (under the Cemeteries 
and Crematoria Act 2003)

OUR VISION

We aspire to be everybody’s first choice for trustee services in the Territory.

OUR VALUES

Honesty, professionalism and accountability and to consistently exceed our clients’ 
expectations.

OUR STRUCTURE

The Public Trustee is a small government business comprising 34 staff.  Our staff 
has a broad and complementary range of skills including legal, accounting, financial 
management and financial planning.  We have one office, centrally located in the City, 
broadly divided into sections as follows -

>  Estates/Trusts

>  Personal Management Services

>  Funds Management/Investment

>  Finance



8

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Each section is headed by a Deputy Public Trustee, who, together with the Public 
Trustee, forms a Management Committee.  A Senior Deputy Public Trustee is 
responsible for the Public Trustee’s significant investment and fund management 
services.

The Public Trustee is provided with investment advice by a statutory board comprising 
industry representatives appointed by the Attorney General.

We are essentially self-funding with only a small level of base funding provided by ACT 
Treasury under a Statement of Intent, which establishes the government’s expectations 
of us.  We are administratively attached to the Department of Justice and Community 
Safety (JACS) and report to JACS under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

Our organisation chart setting out the Public Trustee’s structure is set out below -

Public Trustee
Andrew Taylor

Public Trustee 
Investment Board

(Advisory)

Senior Deputy 
Public Trustee

Funds Management/
Investment

Doug Gillespie

Trust Officer 2 x 1 Trust Officer 2 x 7

Trust Assistant x 1

Trust Officer 1 x 4

Trust Assistant x 1

Trust Officer 1 x 7 Trust Officer 1 x 2

Trust Officer 2 x 1 Trust Officer 2 x 1

Trust Assistant / 
Recept x 5

Deputy 
Public Trustee

Trusts Manager / 
Legal 2

Sue LaPeyre

Deputy 
Public Trustee

Personal Management 
Services Manager

Toni Leiper

Deputy 
Public Trustee

Finance Manager
Joanne Thompson

The profile of our staff is described in detail under C.7 in this report.

OUR CLIENTS 

Our clients are a cross-section of the ACT community, made up of vulnerable people 
who need a trusted long-term representative, as well as people at every socio-economic 
level who need Will, EPA and Estate/Trust administration services.  We also provide 
important services to government on behalf of the community in managing funds and 
trust accounts.

OUR STAKEHOLDERS

Our stakeholders are the ACT community and the ACT Government.  Our stakeholders 
have both a representative and an educative expectation of us.



9

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Our principal stakeholders are the ACT Attorney General and the ACT Treasurer and 
their respective departments.

We partner with the Public Advocate of the ACT and ACAT in the provision of our 
services.  We have worked closely with ACAT in its development, establishment and 
operational phases, and our perception of the new Tribunal structure six months into its 
short life is highly positive.  A PTACT representative attends ACAT hearings in respect to 
financial management matters on a weekly basis.

Non-government agencies committed to achieving outcomes for intellectually disabled 
persons, also have a stake in our responsibilities and we work closely with these 
agencies to ensure the best result for our mutual clients.

Public Trustees in other jurisdictions also have an interest in the Public Trustee for 
the ACT upholding and promoting the professionalism and high level of integrity of the 
Public Trustee branding generally.



10

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.2 OVERVIEW

HOW WE PERFORMED IN SUMMARY

Our performance is often measured in terms of how well we manage the assets that 
we are entrusted with.  In the circumstances of the Global Financial Crisis, the measure 
of our performance in that regard is not necessarily how our funds performed, but how 
well they performed in the face of depressed markets.

The performance of our funds is discussed more fully elsewhere in this report.

PTACT’s 2008-09 Business Plan identified Key Result Areas and Strategic Priorities. Our 
performance against these objectives is set out in the following table -

••• fully achieved

•• partly achieved

X not achieved

KEy RESULT AREA STRATEgIC PRIORITy RESULT

Business Development •	 Maintain	efficient	and	professional	estate	and	trust	
services.

••• 

•	 Contribute	to	JACS	review	on	ACT	Tribunals	
Structure.

•••

•	 Work	with	ACAT	to	review	the	application	process	
for Financial Management orders.

•••

•	 Promote	and	market	the	Capital	Region	Community	
Foundation – A Workplace-Giving scheme was 
established in PTACT and JACS.  Reviews of 
structure and deeds completed and building of new 
website in progress. 

••

•	 Market	the	PTACT	brand	to	the	broad	community.		
PTACT has a comprehensive marketing program 
and holds an annual seminar on Wills and EPAs to 
celebrate Seniors Week and International  
Womens Day.

•••

Service Delivery and 
Client Satisfaction

•	 Review	PTACT’s	investment	arrangements.		(A	new	
Listed Property Funds manager was appointed 
as well as a number of policies being reviewed in 
conjunction with the Investment Board).

•••

•	 Respond	to	and	implement	recommendations	in	
the ACT Auditor-General’s Audit Report.

•••

•	 Formal	appointment	as	trustee	for	Our	Wellness	
Foundation and for several ACT Government Trust 
accounts.

•••

•	 Review	performance	of	fund	managers	and	asset	
consultant.  Board monitored performance through 
external assets consultant.

•••



11

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

KEy RESULT AREA STRATEgIC PRIORITy RESULT

•	 Work	closely	with	President	ACAT	in	the	
establishment of ACAT.

•••

•	 Maintain	representation	on	industry	forums.	
Undertake website development and maintenance 
for AGAC.  Act as Executive Committee member, 
National Council, Trustee Corporations of Aust Inc 
(TCA).

•••

•	 Provide	mental	health	training	to	PTACT	staff. •••

•	 Monitor	security	for	PTACT	Reception	staff. •••

•	 Maintain	and	develop	PTACT,	GreaterGood	and	
AGAC websites.  Establish new website for Our 
Wellness Foundation.

•••

•	 Maintain	high	level	of	investment	and	marketing	in	
PTACT brand.

•••

Strategic Relationships •	 Review	Code	of	Conduct	from	a	privacy	perspective	
in May 2009.

•••

•	 Maintain	membership	of	PTACT	Investment	Board	–	
PTACT appointed new Board in March 2009.

•••

•	 Maintain	relationship	with	key	stakeholders	incl	Law	
Society, ACT Community, Public Advocate, ACAT & 
Nursing Homes.  Hosted Nursing Home meetings 
about residents’ petty cash arrangements.

•••

•	 Print	and	supply	GreaterGood	brochures	to	ACT	 
Law Society.

•••

•	 Participate	in	Law	Week	Market,	Retirement	and	
Lifestyle Expo and sponsored Life’s Reflection.

•••

Systems Development •	 Implement	replacement	income	tax	system. ••

•	 Implement	Online	Wills Fact Finder. X

•	 Implement	People	and	Relationships. ••

•	 Complete	evaluation	of	Chameleon	software. •••

•	 Implement	centralized	label	printing. •••

•	 Implement	CommBiz. •••

•	 Develop	new	reporting	tool	in	TACT	system. •••

Staffing & Capability •	 Create	and	fill	new	position	of	TO2	PMS. •••

•	 Complete	staff	achievement	and	development	plans. •••

•	 Establish	PTACT	Workplace-Giving	fund	–	50%	of	
PTACT staff contribute through payroll deductions.

•••



12

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

KEy RESULT AREA STRATEgIC PRIORITy RESULT

•	 Finalise	Public	Trustee	Practice	Manual. ••

•	 Recruit	3	skilled	Estate/Wills/Trusts Trust Off Gr 2. •••

•	 Maintain	industry	training	program	-	University	of	
Western Sydney. (Staff enrolled in 18 modules).

•••

 
WHERE WE VARIED FROM OUR DESIRED RESULT

> Implement replacement income tax system – Technical difficulties experienced.  
InTACT is resolving these.

> Implement People and Relationships – implemented but not fully operational.

> Finalise Public Trustee Practice Manual – This project has been delayed for some 
time and was recently re-commenced.

OUR PLANNING FRAMEWORK AND DIRECTION SETTING

We have a dual planning and accountability framework reporting to the Chief Executive 
JACS, whilst financially accountable to ACT Treasury.

Planning responsibilities are undertaken through a Management Committee 
representing all business units. PTACT’s Performance Management Plan is closely 
linked to the strategies contained in the Business Plan.

Our direction is defined by a Statement of Intent with ACT Treasury and by a MOU with JACS.

PTACT participates in the strategic planning and management of JACS through 
Departmental forums including JACSCOM, SOHO and JACS IM/ICT (Information 
Management) Committees.

Another important element of our strategic planning framework is the Public Trustee 
Investment Board which establishes and varies policy in respect to investment and 
funds management.

The Public Trustee is trustee for the Capital Region Community Foundation 
(GreaterGood) and the GreaterGood Board is active in establishing the strategic 
direction of the foundation.

OUR ORGANISATIONAL ENVIRONMENT

The Public Trustee is one of the smaller Australian Public Trustees however our 
activities are more diverse than most others.  Our community is unique compared 
to others in Australia in that we are largely city dwelling and with a different socio-
economic demographic to other states/territories.

Whilst we do not have the organisational issues confronting other Public Trustees, given 
our	size	and	concentrated	population,	PTACT	delivers	trustee	services	across	a	more	
diverse suite of trustee responsibilities including Unclaimed Moneys, management of 
government trust funds, confiscated criminal assets and a Community Foundation.



13

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

PTACT has a strong organisational relationship with a number of JACS agencies, 
including the Public Advocate of the ACT and the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal 
and works closely with JACS on matters of common interest including legislative 
reform, trust administration and funds management and investment.  In respect to our 
statutory trust activities however, the Public Trustee has autonomy and independence.

PTACT has a single, centrally-located office, housing all functions.  Our organisational 
structure has a flat management structure, representative of our four main business 
areas and of the specialist nature of activities within the organisation.  

Organisationally PTACT is, in most respects, self-contained.  IT services are provided by 
the ACT Government’s IT Service Provider InTACT.

RESPONSE TO SIGNIFICANT ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE

PTACT has not experienced any significant organisational change or revision of 
administrative arrangements during 2008-09. 

ADMINISTRATION OF LEGISLATION

The Public Trustee’s powers and responsibilities are principally established by 
the Public Trustee Act 1985 and the Trustee Act 1925 as well as other ACT and 
Commonwealth legislation.

The laws that empower and govern the activities of the Public Trustee as a trustee are 
listed at Section B.4 of this report.  The Public Trustee has no regulatory activities.

SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND PARTNERSHIPS

PTACT has no subsidiaries, however strong collaborative relationships are maintained 
with a number of agencies as reported under B1 of this report.



14

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.3 HIGHLIGHTS

OPERATIONAL ACHIEVEMENTS

The following operational achievements reflect our progress against strategic outputs 
and service delivery priorities.

A significant part of PTACT’s revenue is from user charges in the form of income 
commission.  Whilst the total of funds managed on behalf of ACT Government agencies 
increased, an effect of the Global Financial Crisis was that plummeting interest rates 
significantly reduced this normally reliable source of revenue.

A major achievement however was that through strong business development over the 
past several years, PTACT has managed to avoid a significant loss.

Highlights are as follows -

> Increased Cash Funds under Management from $182.04M to $199.9M.

> Increased the quantum of funds managed on behalf of ACT Government agencies 
by $14M. 

> Increased management fees from $975,084.00 to $1,068,148.00.

> Total expenses were $388.00 lower than the 2008-09 budget estimate for 
expenses of $3,800,000.00.

> Reviewed Cash Enhanced and Listed Property Fund Management arrangements;

> Conducted Annual Wills & Powers of Attorney seminar.

> Established Workplace Giving in ACT Government.

> 10 approaches to the ACT Ombudsman, only one of which was investigated, with 
no finding any administrative deficiency.

> Increased public donations to GreaterGood by $833,872.04 (after distributions).

> Establishment of Complaints and Privacy policies.

MAJOR CHALLENGES FACING THE PUBLIC TRUSTEE

A major challenge facing PTACT is to maintain our capability as a prudent financial 
manager during the GFC.

PTACT derived 77% of its 2008-09 revenue from fees and charges.  The bulk of these 
charges represent either income commission from investment activities or capital 
commission on assets.  The GFC has affected the value of assets under management 
and the percentage rate of income return on investments.  Traditionally, PTACT’s 
income is affected by fluctuations in the financial sector and, whist the Public Trustee’s 
surplus in recent years had grown to $571,500.00 for 2007-08, the impact of the 
GFC caused PTACT to estimate a minor loss for the reported year.  Changes in the 
methodology used to estimate Long Service Leave liability as well as the inclusion 
of on-costs in the estimate of the Annual Leave liability increased PTACT’s employee 
expenses by $169,321.43.  This readjustment affects all ACT Government agencies.  The 
bulk of this adjustment is not a recurrent cost.



15

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

PTACT has been able to avoid a major trading loss mainly because of the strength of our 
business in which our management fees and other income fees both recorded strong 
increases. 

PTACT acts on advice from external markets consultants as well as the Public Trustee 
Investment Board.  A professional trustee primarily seeks to protect the interests 
of his/her client and must act in accordance with the prudent person investment 
principle contained in the Trustee Act 1925.  Accordingly PTACT has acted diligently by 
establishing appropriate means of diversification across asset classes in allocations 
reflective of the individual clients’ risk profiles.  This has served to protect clients’ 
interests during the market downturn.  In a time of risk to revenue, PTACT has recorded 
a drop against its estimated expenses for the current year, despite increased salaries 
resulting from the Certified Agreement and a rise in costs across the board with no 
reduction in the volume and quality of services delivered.

PROGRESS AGAINST STRATEGIC OUTPUTS AND SERVICE PRIORITIES

PTACT made significant progress towards its key strategic outputs as detailed under 
“How we Performed in Summary” and “Operational Achievements” above.



16

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.4 OUTLOOK

OUR FUTURE PRIORITIES

In previous Annual Reports a future priority was to establish a staff structure and a 
recruitment methodology to stem the drain of expertise resulting from retirement/
departure of long-serving staff.  It is pleasing to note that this methodology has paid 
dividends in that we have assembled a team of highly qualified and experienced staff 
which has placed PTACT at the forefront of our business activities.

As reported in our last Annual Report, a continuing longer-term priority is to ensure 
that PTACT is viable and equipped to deal with the demands of an ageing population.  
Trends in ACT demographics reported by the Australian Bureau of Statistics suggest 
that this will impact greatly on the Public Trustee’s role as a Financial Manager.  
Changes in family life, the incidence of blended and globally scattered families, and 
greater complexity in personal financial circumstances dictate that the Public Trustee 
must continuously respond to and adapt to environmental change.

Another significant priority is to continuously review and diversify investment 
arrangements to ensure that fund managers are performing well in an ever-changing 
and volatile financial environment.

TRENDS AND FORECAST CHANGES IN OUR OPERATING ENVIRONMENT

An Ageing population

The trend to an ageing population continued in 2008-09 and the incidence of dementia 
is higher.  ACT residents continue to enjoy Australia’s highest life expectancy at 79.9 
years for males, and 84 years for females and have higher life expectancy at birth than 
residents of other states and territories (1.4 years higher for males and .7 years higher 
for females).

Our death rate is Australia’s lowest - (5.6 deaths per 1,000 people).

Our median age at death is higher than the national average - (78.5 years).

Our birth rate is Australia’s lowest  - (1.65 births per woman).

These unique statistics will directly affect PTACT’s operating environment through - 

> increased demand for representation through Enduring Powers of Attorney;

> increased need for appointment as Financial Manager; and

> a flow-on rise in estate administrations.

The net result is that the Public Trustee must ensure that it has the funding and a 
qualified staffing resource to address these likely trends. It is vital that we further 
develop and maintain our strong business position to fund these increased demands.

global Financial Crisis

As much of the Public Trustee’s business involves asset or money management, the 
Global Financial Crisis has had a marked impact upon our operating environment.  This 
is covered in greater detail in A.3 Highlights under Trends and Changes in Operating 
Environment.



17

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

SIGNIFICANT IMMEDIATE  FUTURE RISKS AND ISSUES ARE…

Significant potential risks facing the Public Trustee, identified in a review of our Fraud, 
Risk and Corruption Mitigation Strategy include –

> The long term economic viability of PTACT must be enhanced through the building 
of reputation, the establishment of reliable long-term sources of funding and the 
deployment of smart technological solutions.

> PTACT’s staff is critical to its business and the risk of skill loss must be addressed 
through a strong attraction, training and retention policy.

> Failure to comply with legislation, policies and procedures poses a strong 
potential risk and this must be addressed by rigid QA, training and workflow-
based systems.

> The potential risk of fraud resulting in misappropriation of funds and property 
must be addressed by a Fraud, Risk & Corruption Management Plan reviewed on 
a regular basis.

> The risk of business system failure affecting access to information poses a 
strong potential risk which must be addressed by establishment and continual 
maintenance of a Business Continuity Plan.

> PTACT’s customer landscape presents a threat to the personal safety of 
PTACT staff which again is addressed through the Fraud, Risk and Corruption 
Management Plan and rigid application of protection measures.

> Financial loss in relation to funds management is a constant risk in fluctuating 
markets and a diligent and prudent approach to the review of investment 
arrangements including fund managers is necessary.

The Public Trustee’s Fraud, Risk and Corruption Management Plan is reviewed 
biennially and will be reviewed during 2009-10.



18

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.5 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

OBJECTIVES

PTACT’s primary objective is to provide professional trustee services to residents of 
the ACT. 

Our principal activities include –

> preparation of Wills where the Public Trustee is named as executor or 
co-executor;

> administration of deceased estates under Will or intestacy;

> acting as trustee for life interest estates and persons lacking legal capacity;

> financial management under Enduring Power of Attorney, and under Order of the 
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal;

> examination of accounts of external managers under the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Act 1991;

> asset services in relation to the confiscation of criminal assets;

> taxation and safe custody services for established clients;

> acting as agent for Unclaimed Moneys; and

> undertaking investment responsibility for ACT Government Trust Funds.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Our fraud, risk and corruption minimisation strategy covers all investment, financial, 
operational and administrative responsibilities. This strategy documents business 
processes undertaken by the Public Trustee, identifies key risks associated with these 
processes and measures undertaken to control these risks.

The following potential risks may influence our future position -

> Maintenance of market share in respect to commercial services provided 
by PTACT.  These activities substantially fund the cost of providing PTACT’s 
Community Service Obligations to the community.  This risk is addressed through 
customer satisfaction, brand development and marketing.

> Risk of significant skill deterioration in the workforce through retirement.  We are 
reviewing workforce training as part of the business and strategic plan to ensure 
skills are retained.  During the year, PTACT recruited a further legal practitioner 
to address estate/Wills pressures. Through our relationship with PTNSW we have 
accessed NSW Wills precedents.

> Ongoing business system reliability and integrity is a major potential risk to 
our business. We have made continuing changes to our IT infrastructure aimed 
at minimising these risks.  We have also incorporated changes to the PTACT 
business system ‘TACT’ to address requirements of the Anti-Money Laundering 
and Counter-Terrorism Financing Act 2006.



19

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

REVENUE

Revenue figures are based upon actual figures to 30 June 2009, the audited Financial 
Report for 2008-09 and 2008-09 budget estimates contained in the 2008-09 Budget 
Paper Number 4.

Our operating deficit for the year ended 30 June 2009 was ($117,514.00), a decrease of 
$559,514.00 in the 2008-09 budget estimate of $442,000.00 for the same period, and a 
decrease of $689,071.00 over the previous year. The deficit is due to -

> decreased operating revenue;

> decrease in the value of, and income received on, Common Fund investments;

> downturn in the market and lower than anticipated values in estates being 
finalised; and,

> changes in the methodology for reporting and allocation of annual and long 
service leave resulted in a dramatic increase in employee expenses, leaving 
revenue lower than expenses.

PTACT derived 77% of its revenue from fees and charges relating to the provision of 
trustee services. 

Total revenue for the year ended 30 June 2009 was $3,682,098.00, which is $559,902.00 
lower than the 2008-09 budget estimate of $4,242,000.00 for the same period and a 
decrease of $298,007.00 (7.49%) over the 2007-08 actual outcome of $3,980,105.00 for 
the same period.

EXPENSES

The Public Trustee’s core business is the provision of estate, trustee and financial 
management services. Accordingly, the main expense items were typically employee 
and administrative expenses relating to the provision of core services.

Total expenses for the year ended 30 June 2009 were $3,799,612.00 of which 
$2,818,057.00 or 74.17%, were employee-related (including superannuation). Total 
expenses were $388.00 lower than the 2008-09 budget estimate of $3,800,000.00. By 
comparison, actual expenses for the previous year were $3,408,548.00. This is mainly 
attributable to -

>  depreciation expenses increased from the previous year for the same period due 
to remodeling of the office that occurred in 2007-08;

>  employee expenses increased due to the new Justice and Community Safety 
Enterprise Bargaining Agreement, together with the implementation of new ACT 
Government methodologies used in calculating long service and annual leave; and

>  position reclassifications recognising the unique and difficult workloads of 
particular positions.

Expenses have risen quite significantly in the last few years. This trend is expected to 
continue. In future years it is anticipated that employee expenses will increase due to 
changes to wage conditions, the employment of professional staff to cope with the ever 
changing workload and the continually increasing client base. It is also anticipated 
that, due to the increasing workload of the office, an increase in supplies and service 
expenses will also occur.



20

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

PUBLIC TRUSTEE FINANCIAL POSITION

Key indicators of the health of the Public Trustee’s financial position are the ability to 
sustain the existing asset base, the ability to pay debts falling due in the short term and 
maintaining prudent levels of longer term liabilities.  The graph below indicates assets 
held by the Public Trustee at 30 June 2009.

As shown in the graph below, the Public Trustee has total assets of $3,879,814.00, 
of	which	a	sizeable	percentage	($2,950,000.00)	is	invested	with	various	financial	
institutions, and $389,654.00 is held in short term cash accounts for ongoing expenses. 
The balance of assets, $540,160.00, is made up of receivables of $180,476.00, 
prepayments of $37,209.00 and Property Plant and Equipment of $322,475.00.  The 
main variance against the same period in 2007-08 is a decrease in Cash and Cash 
Equivalents due to the decrease of fees and commissions received.  The decrease in 
Plant and Equipment is attributable to depreciation charges.  As a result of the income 
decrease the asset balance is lower than the 2008-09 budget estimate of $4,166,000. 
Graph 01 - Assets.

SUSTAINED ASSET BASE

The figure below illustrates the Public Trustee’s strong net asset position due to the 
increased level of funds under management, in comparison with liabilities.

Summary Statement of Financial Position

 

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

30/06/2006 30/06/2007 30/06/2008 30/06/2009 30/06/2010 30/06/2011
$'000

TOTAL ASSETS TOTAL LIABILITIES NET  ASSETS

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000 TOTAL LIABILITIES 

TOTAL ASSETS

30/6/1230/6/1130/6/1030/6/0930/6/0830/6/07

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

NET ASSETS

30/6/1230/6/1130/6/1030/6/0930/6/0830/6/07

The net asset position continues to indicate an asset base capable of meeting the 
service requirements of our clients.

LIQUIDITY

“Liquidity” is the ability to satisfy short-term debts as they fall due. A common indicator 
for liquidity is the current ratio, which compares the ability to fund short-term liabilities 
from short-term assets.  A ratio of less than 1:1 may indicate a reliance on the next 
financial year’s operating revenue to meet short-term debts. The table below illustrates 
our liquidity position.



21

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Current Ratio

PRIOR 
yEAR 

ACTUAL 
$’000  
2008

CURRENT 
yEAR 

ACTUAL 
$’000  
2009

CURRENT 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000  
2009

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000  
2010

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000  
2011

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000  
2012

Total Current 
Assets

3 609 3 557 3 907 4 252 4 601 4 896

Total Current 
Liabilities

1 014 908 965 998 1 052 1 139

Current Ratio 3.56:1 3.92:1 4.26:1 4.26:1 4.37:1 4.30:1

The Public Trustee’s current ratio as at 30 June 2009 is 3.92 to 1, a decrease on the 
budgeted current ratio at 30 June 2009 of 4.05 to 1.

LIABILITIES

The Public Trustee’s total liabilities for the period ended 30 June 2009 were $992,783.00. 
This balance is $4,783.00 higher than the 2008-09 budgeted figure of $988,000.00 and lower 
than the actual balance as at 30 June 2008 by $53,778.00. The main fluctuations are:

> the increase in employee provisions of $259,494.00 are due to -

(a) changes in the methodology used to calculate long service and annual   
leave resulting in an increase in the provision of $169,321.00; and

(b) increases in staffing numbers and salaries which have increased the   
corresponding provision.

> a decrease in payables of $27,494.00 due to the payment of the majority of 
invoices relating to the 2008-09 financial being received and paid in the 2008-09 
year; and

> a decrease of $285,777.00 in other liabilities due to the operating deficit and no 
dividend being provided for.

The ‘financial assets to total liabilities ratio’ is an indicator of financial strength and 
reflects the ability to meet current and recognised future obligations from those assets 
capable of being converted to cash. Financial assets include cash, investments and 
receivables.



22

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Liabilities

Property Plant and 
Equipment
11%

Prepayments
0%

Receivables
5%

Cash and Cash 
Equivalents
84%

Other Liabilities 0
Payables 10%

Employee Benefits 90%

The ‘financial assets to total liabilities ratio’ is an indicator of financial strength and 
reflects the ability to meet current and recognised future obligations from those assets 
capable of being converted to cash. Financial assets include cash, investments and 
receivables.

The ratio at 30 June 2009 as indicated in Table 2 is 3.54 to 1 and remains constant in 
forward years.  The ratio of 3.54 to 1 is an increase from 3.43 to 1 at 30 June 2008. This 
shows that the liquidity of the Public Trustee is more than adequate. 

Financial Assets to Total Liabilities Ratio

PRIOR 
yEAR 

ACTUAL 
$’000 

2007-08

CURRENT 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000 

2008-09

CURRENT 
yEAR 

ACTUAL 
$’000 

2008-09

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000 

2009-10

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000 

2010-11

FORWARD 
yEAR 

BUDgET 
$’000 

2011-12

Total Financial 
Assets

3 590 3 886 3 520 4 230 4 578 4 872

Total Liabilities 1 047 988 991 1 024 1 081 1 171

Financial Assets 
to Liabilities 
Ratio

3.43:1 3.93:1 3.54:1 4.13:1 4.23:1 4.16:1

With financial assets to total liabilities ratios well in excess of 1:1, the Public Trustee is 
well positioned to meet long term funding requirements.



23

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

A.6 FINANCIAL REPORT

The Financial Statements and Auditor-General’s Reports for all four accounts may be 
found in the Appendix at the end of this report.

A.7 STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE

Refer A6 above.

A.8 STRATEGIC INDICATORS

Not applicable to PTACT.



24

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

A.9 ANALYSIS OF AGENCY PERFORMANCE

2008-09 has again been a productive year for the PTACT in terms of business levels, 
although revenue levels do not reflect that.  Our performance in brief is as follows -

> Net operating deficit of $117,514.00 for 2008-09, representing a decrease of 
$559,514.00 over estimate $442,000.00 and a decrease of $689,071.00  
over the previous year.

> Funds under management of $199,758,788.00, an increase of 9.73% over 
$182,040,000.00 in 2007-08.

> Expenses were $388.00 lower than budget estimate of $3,800,000.00.

> Investment arrangements were reviewed with two new fund managers appointed.

> GreaterGood corpus increased by $833,872.04 to $5,187,049.00.

> Customer satisfaction at 95.96%.

FUNDS MANAGEMENT

Funds management continues to be a fundamental and rapidly growing business 
component.  PTACT operates five asset sector common funds satisfying client 
investment requirements.  The investment strategy provides investment clients with 
income, growth and security through diversification.

At 30 June 2009, PTACT had funds under management of $199,758,788.00, an increase 
of 9.73%.

Comparative Funds Performance

Client moneys are invested through Common Funds in accordance with the “prudent 
person investment principle” established by the Trustee Act 1925. 

This diversification enables PTACT to offer tailored investment portfolios giving clients 
potential for a mix of capital growth, income returns and tax effectiveness, in keeping 
with individual risk profiles.

Client moneys held in these funds decreased from $96.95M in 2007-08 to $87.77M  
in 2008-09. 

PTACT’s five asset sector Common Funds are -

Cash Common Fund

The Australian banking system remains strong with 4 Australian banks represented in 
the world’s 8 AA rated banks.  PTACT’s internally managed cash funds are invested in a 
range of bank and non-bank financial institution deposits, notes and bills of exchange. 
Interest returns vary with the market cash rate and, at 30 June 2009, the interest rate 
was	3.00%	(down	from	7.5%	at	30	June	2008)	and	the	fund	size	was	$46.7M,	up	from	
$45.8M at 30 June 2008. Whilst fluctuations are a normal and expected occurrence due 
to the changing circumstances of the clients involved and timing of the investment into 
the market, significant drops were experienced in the rates payable.



25

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Australian Equities Common Fund

An externally managed portfolio of Australian stocks. Funds under investment total 
$20.12M, down from $38.6M at 30 June 2008. This variation is attributable to a drop in 
share values as well as a concerted program of reduction in assets in the Australian 
Equities Fund and an increase in assets in the International Equities Fund in line 
with the recommendations in a recent review of the Public Trustee’s Investment 
arrangements.

International Equities Common Fund

An externally managed portfolio of non-Australian stocks. The Fund was established 
in May 2008 as part of the review of investment arrangements and, at 30 June 2009, 
$6.97M had been invested.

Australian Fixed Interest Common Fund

An externally managed portfolio of corporate and government bonds and floating rate 
notes. Funds under investment at 30 June 2009 were $14.06M compared to $14.3M at 
30 June 2008.

Australian Listed Property Trust Common Fund

An externally Managed Property Security Fund invested in listed property trusts across 
retail, industrial and commercial sectors. Funds under investment at 30 June 2009 
were $3.64M compared to $5.0M at 30 June 2008.  During the last financial year, PTACT 
appointed Vanguard Property Securities Index Fund as its Fund Manager.  Vanguard is 
a passive style manager and at 30 June 2008, PTACT had withdrawn its funds from the 
previous manager, and temporarily held them in the Cash Common Fund.

The following table sets out the comparative performance of the Australian Equities, 
Fixed Interest and Listed Property Common Funds over time.

PTACT Comparative Funds Performance

FUND 
PERFORMANCE 3 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 1 yEAR 3 yEARS 5 yEARS 7 yEARS

Cash Common 
Fund

0.75 1.62 5.01 5.59 5.26 4.97

Australian 
Equities C/Fund

6.94 16.11 -12.94 -3.31 6.73 6.87

Fixed Interest  
C/Fund

0.11 -0.76 9.22 4.91 4.67 4.91

Listed Property 
Trusts C/Fund

5.21 -8.14 -43.04 -22.54 -8.61 Not Avail

International 
Equities C/Fund

8.00 10.71 -20.88 Not Avail Not Avail Not Avail



26

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

INVESTMENT STRATEGY

PTACT’s investment strategy has been established on the advice of external asset/
markets consultants in accordance with recommended objectives and is reviewed in 
consultation with the Public Trustee Investment Board. The strategy is designed to 
maximise investment performance and overall return for a client’s investment portfolio.

PTACT’s investment objectives take account of risk, return, diversification and liquidity 
and are realistic and achievable. They are particularly useful for -

> setting investment strategy;

> giving clients some idea of what to expect from their investment; and

> assessing the performance of the portfolio in achieving its investment goals.

The following issues are considered in setting investment objectives –

> Many PTACT clients are dependent upon income from their portfolio for day to day 
living expenses.

> Risk of loss objectives, which reflect the likelihood of the portfolio losing money in 
any given year.

> Targets for a total return reflecting both income and capital growth.

The Australian Equities, Australian Fixed Interest, Listed Property Trust and 
International Equities Common Funds act as vehicles for investment of client funds in 
asset allocations that reflect individual risk profiles. PTACT operates four risk models 
where clients with compatible risk profiles are grouped for investment into the common 
funds in asset allocations designed to address their needs –

growth Model Portfolio

The Growth strategy seeks to achieve long-term returns in excess of inflation. Allocation 
to Australian Equities provides greater potential for growth plus potential taxation 
benefits of franked dividends.

Performance for the year after fees was -10.39%.

Balanced Model Portfolio

The Balanced strategy seeks to provide a balance between return and volatility. It is 
suitable for medium term trusts, or those with a mix of income and capital needs for 
beneficiaries. Performance after fees for the year was -4.89%.

Income Stable Model Portfolio

The Income Stable strategy seeks to provide income return with moderate volatility plus 
potential for some growth to protect the real value of the trust. It is suitable for trusts 
with income needs, short terms and conservative risk profiles.

Performance return after fees for the reported year was -1.65%.

Capital Stable Model Portfolio 

Accounts requiring stability of capital are invested through the Cash Common Fund 
providing a market interest return on daily balances with funds available at call. The 
Cash Common Fund is suitable for cash balances and trusts of uncertain term. 



27

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

The fund consistently returned 5.01% during the year, and closed at 3.00%.

The following table sets out the comparative performance of the Public Trustee’s  
Risk Models.

Risk Model Comparative Performance

RISK MODEL 3 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 1 yEAR 3 yEARS 5 yEARS 7 yEARS

Capital 
Secure 

0.75 1.62 5.01 5.59 5.26 4.97

Income 
Stable

2.58 4.43 -1.65 1.74 5.07 5.56

Balanced 
Investment

3.69 6.19 -4.89 0.03 5.72 6.13

growth 
Investment

5.17 9.30 -10.39 -2.35 5.68 6.23

OUR SERVICES TO GOVERNMENT

government Trust Moneys

Part 7 of the Financial Management Act 1996 requires that all trust money and other 
non-public moneys managed by ACT Government departments should be invested with 
the Public Trustee.

Performance reporting in respect to individual trust accounts is a matter between the 
Public Trustee and the client.  PTACT invests these moneys in accordance with the 
prudent person investment principle of the Trustee Act 1925 and returns a dividend to 
the particular account minus Public Trustee fees. Funds held at 30 June 2009 amounted 
to $112,114,020 in respect to the following accounts - 

> ACT Health;

> ACT Procurement Solutions;

> Agents Act 2003 – Consumer Compensation Fund;

> Land Development Agency;

> Residential Rental Bonds Trust Account;

> Justice and Community Safety;

> Workers Compensation (ACTIA);

> Nominal Defendant (CMD).

Moneys held in these accounts are invested in a range of securities including bank 
bills and financial institution deposits managed internally and a Fixed Interest Trust 
managed by Suncorp Metway Investment Management Limited. The circumstances of 



28

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

each account are reviewed regularly and investment strategies decided according to 
individual risk profiles, objects, needs for income and relevant legislation.

It should be noted that moneys held in these accounts are not invested in either 
Australian or International Equities and, as such, are not at risk of unethical investment.

The ACT Auditor-General’s Performance Audit Report titled Management of Trust 
Moneys and Other Non-Public Moneys released in June 2006, found that a number of 
ACT Government agencies had failed in their obligation to invest identified trust funds 
with the Public Trustee.  The Public Trustee continues to pursue the matter to ensure 
compliance.

Criminal Assets

The Confiscation of Criminal Assets Act 2003 (COCA) authorises the confiscation of 
the proceeds of crime and other criminal assets, and empowers the Public Trustee to 
administer assets restrained under the Act. Forfeited assets are secured and sold by 
the Public Trustee, and moneys realised are deposited into the Confiscated Assets  
Trust Fund for community safety initiatives. 

The Public Trustee deposited $115,695.11 into the Confiscated Assets Trust Fund during 
the reported financial year. These funds were realised from 21 convictions.

Unclaimed Moneys

The Public Trustee provides administrative services in respect to specified Unclaimed 
Moneys in the ACT under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950, the Legal Practitioners Act 
1970 and the Agents Act 2003. In general, unclaimed moneys are accounts of various 
types that have been inactive over time, including deposits, dividends, superannuation 
benefits and retirement savings accounts of persons over retirement age. To assist 
claimants to identify and claim unclaimed moneys, an electronic register of unclaimed 
moneys, is available for search on the Public Trustee’s website at www.publictrustee.
act.gov.au.

At 30 June 2009, PTACT held $9,670,090.00 in unclaimed moneys. During the year -

> 28 lodgements were received for a total of $4,410,978.32.

> 396 claims for a total of $487,656.47 were received and paid.

Average claims paid were –

> Unclaimed Moneys Act - $1,134.51

> Unclaimed Moneys Act (Superannuation) - $3,031.98 

The breakup of claims paid is as follows –

> Directions by Office of Regulatory Services - 2 claims for a total of $ 27,462.50

> Legal Practitioners Act                                - 7 claims for a total of $ 4,059.50

> Unclaimed Moneys Act                                - 378 claims for a total of $428,846.61

> Unclaimed Moneys Act (Superannuation) - 9 claims for a total of $ 27,287.86



29

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003

The Public Trustee is appointed as trustee of the Perpetual Care Trusts under the 
Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003. The Perpetual Care Trusts are charitable trusts 
kept in respect to each cemetery and crematorium, for the maintenance of grounds, 
monuments and infrastructure. Each cemetery or crematorium operator is required to 
deposit a specified percentage of their receipts into their fund to be held in trust by the 
Public Trustee and invested through the Public Trustee’s common funds.

At 30 June 2009, a total of $902,131.07 in deposits was held by the Public Trustee under 
the Act.

Deposits to Perpetual Care Trusts

CEMETERy/ 
CREMATORIUM

DEPOSITED TO 
DATE (ALL) $

NET 
DEPOSITS $

2008/09 
INCOME $

gROWTH FROM 
INvESTMENTS 

TO DATE $

BALANCE 
30/06/09 $

Hall 37,414.63 23,650.67 1,186.86 0.00(*) 27,102.88

Woden 1,094,882.27 854,197.20 38,195.04 (178,859) 817,177.93

Norwood Park 36,366.57 36,366.57 1,776.88 (9,263) 35,469.81

TOTAL 1,168,663.47 914,214.44 41,158.78 (188,122) 879,750.62

OUR PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Wills

Will-making is a core business of PTACT. We completed 721 Wills during the year 
compared with 691 in the previous year, with 10,755 Wills in our Wills ‘Bank’.

The reduction in the number of Wills held in the Wills Bank from 11,100 in 2007-08 results 
from an audit of Wills held, to remove those where the Public Trustee is not appointed as 
executor.

Wills

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

91-
92

92-
93

93-
94

94-
95

95-
96

96-
97

97-
98

98-
99

99-
00

00-
01

01-
02

02-
03

03-
04

04-
05

05-
06

06-
07

07-
08

N
ew

 &
 C

ha
ng

ed

W
ill

s 
in

 B
an

k

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

New & Changed

08-0907-0806-0705-0604-0503-0402-0301-0200-01
8000

8500

9000

9500

10000

10500

11000

11500

Wills in bank
08-0907-0806-0705-0604-0503-0402-0301-0200-01

Financial Year



30

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Estates

Estate volumes have increased in line with the general market.  Ninety-nine (99) 
new estates were commenced during the year at an estimated committed value of 
$24,915,000.00 compared to 92 at $38,530,800.60 for the previous year.  
Seventy-one (71) estates were finalised during the year with an estimated committed 
value of $17,594,411.87 compared to 75 at $20,936,147.00 for the previous year. This is 
primarily due to the decreased value of estates involving property and shares.

Estates Finalised

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

91-
92

92-
93

93-
94

94-
95

95-
96

96-
97

97-
98

98-
99

99-
00

00-
01

01-
02

02-
03

03-
04

04-
05

05-
06

06-
07

07-
08

N
um

be
r 

of
 E

st
at

es
 F

in
al

is
ed

Va
lu

e 
of

 E
st

at
e

Financial Year

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

Value of estates �nalised

08-0907-0806-0705-0604-0503-0402-0301-0200-01
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Number of estates finalised
08-0907-0806-0705-0604-0503-0402-0301-0200-01

Trusts

The Public Trustee acts as trustee, manager or receiver of funds for infants, or for those 
unable to manage their funds. The value of trusts under administration at 30 June 2009 
was $38,469,803.00.

Powers of Attorney

PTACT actively promotes the preparation of an EPA by all members of the ACT 
Community. The Public Trustee will act as attorney and assist in identifying the best 
solution for individual needs. The number of active EPAs under management by the 
Public Trustee has decreased from 77 last year to 68 this year. This is a normal and 
expected fluctuation.  The graph below indicates the number of persons who have 
chosen to place their financial affairs under the control of the Public Trustee and to 
activate the instructions contained in the EPA.



31

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Active Enduring Powers of Attorney

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

91-
92

92-
93

93-
94

94-
95

95-
96

96-
97

97-
98

98-
99

99-
00

00-
01

01-
02

02-
03

03-
04

04-
05

05-
06

06-
07

07-
08

Financial Year

A
ct

iv
e 

En
du

ri
ng

 P
ow

er
s 

of
 A

tt
or

ne
y

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

08-
09

07-
08

06-
07

05-
06

04-
05

03-
04

02-
03

01-
02

00-
01

99-
00

98-
99

97-
98

96-
97

95-
96

94-
95

93-
94

92-
93

91-
92

Financial Management

The Guardianship and Management of Property Tribunal may appoint a Financial 
Manager to protect the interests of adult persons in the community who have impaired 
decision-making ability, or lack the capacity to manage their own financial affairs. 
PTACT is appointed as plenary, or absolute manager, in approximately 50% of cases. At 
30 June 2009, the Public Trustee was appointed as financial manager for 432 persons.  
PTACT has worked closely with ACAT to minimise the need for the appointment of 
PTACT as Financial Manager.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

91-
92

92-
93

93-
94

94-
95

95-
96

96-
97

97-
98

98-
99

99-
00

00-
01

01-
02

02-
03

03-
04

04-
05

05-
06

06-
07

07-
08

Financial Year

Fi
na

nc
ia

l M
an

ag
em

en
t C

as
es

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

08-
09

07-
08

06-
07

05-
06

04-
05

03-
04

02-
03

01-
02

00-
01

99-
00

Taxation Services

PTACT is a registered tax agent, has qualified taxation personnel (including CPA) 
on staff and provides specialist taxation services incidental to estate/trust activities.  
During the year, 892 income tax matters (marginally less than 915 in 2007-08) were 
completed and/or lodged for both individuals and trusts under administration.



32

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Conveyancing Services

PTACT completed 25 property settlements during 2008-09, with a total value of 
$12,863,650.00. Conveyancing fees received were $18,750.00.

OUR KEY CHALLENGES AND PLANS

PTACT’s Business Plan for 2007/08 identified the following key result areas:

> Business Development – to diversify and build estate and trust business 
opportunities to promote service sustainability and expansion. The value of the 
Public Trustee’s business continued to grow with significant growth in the value 
of funds under management and development of the Capital Region Community 
Foundation.

> Service Delivery and Client Satisfaction – to enhance and streamline core work 
processes for efficient and effective delivery of high quality services and rates 
of return. Our customers and stakeholders reported 95.96% satisfaction or 
better with the products and services provided by the Public Trustee, a marginal 
increase over last year.

> Strategic Relationships – to develop constructive relationships with key 
stakeholders to enhance leverage and influence in the marketplace and 
the community. PTACT maintains relationships with many ACT and national 
businesses, agencies, charities and associations. PTACT sought to access use 
of a new electronic Wills package through PT NSW.  During the year, PTACT 
joined with other Public Trustees in gaining exemption from the Commissioner 
for Taxation from lodging non-taxable trust returns that are otherwise required 
to be lodged.

> Systems Development and Implementation – to provide best practice systems 
and support infrastructure to ensure transparency and accountability for all 
transactions and decisions. During the year, PTACT finalised the implementation 
of the MYOB/AE replacement electronic tax lodgement package.

> Staffing and Capabilities – to attract and retain skilled and capable people who 
are committed to the role of the Public Trustee and superior client service. During 
the year PTACT attracted two senior Trust Officers with industry standard Estate 
Administration and Will drafting skills.

OUR STATEMENT OF INTENT

PTACT’s Statement of Intent for the year ended 30 June 2008 established PTACT’s 
performance measure and targets for the reporting year. The following table reports 
performance against these measures -

> Return on Assets=(operating result b.t.+interest expense)/average total assets 
for period

> Return on Equity=operating result b.t. /equity

> Profit Margin =operating result b.t. /(Govt & non Govt usercharges+taxes, fees 
and fines)

> Current Ratio=current assets/current liabilities



33

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

>  Cash Position=(cash+current investments)/total assets

> Receivables Turnover=(non-Govt user charges+taxes, fees & fines)/average non-
Government receivables for period

> Debt Ratio=total liabilities/total assets

> Capital Ratio=total liabilities/equity capital

> Debt Service Coverage=cash flow from operations/interest expenditure



34

SE
CTIO

N
 A

 P
E

R
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E

 A
N

D
 FIN

A
N

C
IA

L M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY 
REPORTING

SECTION B



36

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

B.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

The strategic objective of our community engagement is two-fold -

1. The nature of our services seeks to produce fair and just outcomes and touches 
and concerns every member of the community; and

2. PTACT is self funding and relies upon a strong sustainable connection with the 
community to achieve our vision of being the community’s trustee of choice.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

During the year, our activities did not involve formal consultation with the community.  
Our everyday activities involve us with all members of the community.  Our engagement 
with the community during 2008-09 has involved the following activities -

FORM OF COMMUNITy 
ENgAgEMENT

OUTCOME

Seniors Week/International 
Women’s Day Seminar - March 
2009

Educating community about estate planning  
- free Will for women attending

Life’s Reflection sponsorship Engage with Seniors, celebrates life over 50 and 
demonstrate their value to the community

Distribution of $300K to local 
charity through GreaterGood

Development of social capital and social outcomes 
unable to be met by government or by individual 
community members.

Visits to 20 ACT Government 
Workplaces to demonstrate the 
value of Workplace Giving

Workplace Giving Fund established in JACS and 2 more 
under consideration by ACT Govt Departments.

Participated in inaugural Law 
Week Market - Canberra Centre - 
May 2009

Joined with other ACT law providers in showcasing our 
services and informing the community about sources of 
legal assistance.

Addressed community groups on 
11 occasions

Educating diverse community groups about the need to 
have an up to date Will and Enduring Power of Attorney

Conducted home visits to clients Interviewed clients and prepared Wills and EPA’s 
from the comfort of home where mobility is an issue - 
attended home visits for 12 Will, 10 EPA and 40 financial 
management/trust clients.

Contributed to “SupportLink 
- Pathways for Elder Abuse 
Intervention” program

Established an agreed pathway for intervention in 
matters of reported abuse or mistreatment of older 
persons within the ACT - provide proactive assistance to 
people where possible and to work in collaboration with 
other services in order to achieve common goals.

Participated in joint govt/industry 
estate planning forum

Exchange ideas, expertise and information about 
complex estate administration/trust issues.

Convened meetings of Nursing 
Home administrators

Awareness of services provided by PTACT and how they 
can better meet their obligations to their clients

Close liaison with Public Advocate 
and President ACAT

More streamlined processes for the appointment of 
PTACT as Financial Manager of last resort and more 
appropriate emergency appointments.



37

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Nena Hicks adresses Burley Griffin 
Rotary Club on Wills and Estate Planning 
- OCT 2008

OUR CUSTOMERS REPORTED

PTACT continuously surveys its clients against a range of criteria on a reply-paid post 
basis. The survey is also provided in electronic form for clients visiting the website.

Some 300 clients were surveyed during the reported year with 254 responses received.

Clients are surveyed about a range of issues including -

> Ease of contact/access

> Efficiency

> Friendliness

> Whether they understood the advice provided

> Which business unit the customer dealt with

> Whether they would recommend PTACT to others.

The survey indicated that 95.96% of clients felt that the Public Trustee met or exceeded 
their expectations, an increase on 93.94% reported for the same period last year.

Of the 254 responses received, 251 customers said that they would recommend  
the Public Trustee to others.

Trust Officers Renee Skilling and Heather Cox 
at the Law Week Market 
- MAY 2009



38

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

OUR REPRESENTATION ON EXTERNAL FORUMS

The Public Trustee subscribes to a number of important forums, through which issues 
of community importance are discussed, negotiated and lobbied. These include –

State/Territory Public Trustees 
forum

PTACT maintains a close relationship with other state/
territory Public Trustees through bi-annual meetings*.

Australian Guardianship and 
Administration Council (AGAC)

PTACT is a member of AGAC. AGAC is a national forum 
of agencies whose role is to protect adults who have a 
disability that impairs their capacity to make decisions 
and manage their affairs. Agencies include Public 
Trustees, Public Advocates, Public/Adult Guardians, 
Protective Commissioners as well as Boards and 
Tribunals.  AGAC meets bi-annually*.

Trustee Corporations of Australia 
Inc (TCA)

The TCA is the peak representative body for the trustee 
corporations industry in Australia and meets bi-
annually*.

Financial Planners’ Association 
ACT Chapter

The Public Trustee is a member of the Financial 
Planners’ Association and regularly participates in, and 
makes presentations to, ACT Chapter meetings

Financial Services Institute of 
Australasia

PTACT is a member of the Financial Services Institute 
of Australasia.  A number of PTACT funds management 
staff have gained qualifications in financial planning and 
management through the Institute.

Joint ACT industry/government 
forum on estate planning

The Public Trustee is represented on this very important 
joint industry/government forum on estate planning.

* meetings are arranged to coincide where permissible.



39

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

PUBLICITY/MARKETING

Under an established Statement of Intent with the ACT Treasurer, PTACT’s funding 
model is commercially based with minimal funding provided by government.  

Effective marketing is vital to PTACT’s ongoing viability.  Additionally, given the level 
of community uncertainty about the role of a Public Trustee and the government’s 
expectations about the Public Trustee’s market niche, marketing activities are balanced 
so as to be successful in promoting product or service that the community not only 
desires, but is willing to access. PTACT’s marketing activities are as follows –

> the quality of our work is the most effective marketing tool – increases client 
referral;

> maximise experiences with existing clients through a continuous survey;

> investment in the PTACT branding/logo;

>	 monthly	advertising	through	Canberra	Times	“Start	Living”,	Capital	Magazine	and	
other publications; 

> Seniors Week and International Womens Day seminar;

> advertising in the ACT Seniors Card Directory;

> sponsor worthwhile community activities; and

> addresses to community groups.



40

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



41

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009



42

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



43

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Sue Jordan (St John’s), Georgina Byron  
(Snow Foundation) and Hon. Margaret Reid 
AO (GreaterGood) launch the St John’s 
Community Christmas Lunch  
- DEC 2008

Lake Ginninderra Scouts Natalie and Michael 
Lymbery receive their 2009 ‘Young Endeavour’ 
Scholarships from Hon. Margaret Reid AO  
- DEC 2008

Doug Gillespie (Senior Deputy Public Trustee); 
Margaret Reid (Chair, Greatergood);  
Vashti Biffanti (Exec Offcr, Greatergood); 
Andrew Taylor (Public Trustee)  
- Spastic Centre Charitable Distribution  
- JUN 2009

Renée Leon Chief Exec, Justice and 
Community Safety, signing up for  
Workplace Giving JACS4GreaterGood  
with Public Trustee Andrew Taylor  
- FEB 2009



44

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

B.2 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL SCRUTINY

ACT AUDITOR-GENERAL

The Auditor-General undertakes an annual audit of the Public Trustee’s corporate and 
trust financial reports, in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  PTACT is also 
audited as part of the ACT Department of Justice and Community Safety’s Internal Audit 
program. The Auditor-General provided unqualified Audit Reports for all four Public 
Trustee accounts.

ACT OMBUDSMAN

During the 2008-09 financial year, the ACT Ombudsman received a total of 10 
approaches concerning the Public Trustee, all of which were closed during the year.  
Only one approach was investigated.  The Ombudsman did not make any finding of 
administrative deficiency on the part of the Public Trustee.

FEDERAL PRIVACY COMMISSIONER

The Federal Privacy Commissioner conducted a Privacy Audit of PTACT in November 
2008 and reported in May 2009.

The purpose of the audit was to ascertain PTACT’s compliance with the Information 
Privacy Principles (IPPs) contained in section 14 of the Privacy Act 1988 (Clth).

The audit found that PTACT generally manages the personal information contained in 
the records audited in accordance with the IPPs in the Act.  Consequently, the opinion 
of the audit team was that PTACT was generally compliant in meeting its obligations 
under the Act. 

The Commissioner made a number of recommendations as set out in the following 
table -

NAME OF 
AgENCy

REPORT 
TITLE

RECOMMENDATIONS/ 
OUTCOME OF INqUIRy

RESPONSE TO 
INqUIRy

Public 
Trustee for 
the ACT

Information 
Privacy 
Principles 
Audit

> That PTACT strengthen its IPP 
2 notices provided when it is 
collecting information from its 
clients in order to ensure that 
if information is collected for 
multiple purposes, that the 
individual is aware of those 
specific purposes and any 
bodies to which it is PTACT’s 
usual practice to disclose the 
information to.

Agreed - Privacy 
Commitment 
statement published.

> That PTACT consider referencing 
the Act in its Code of Conduct 
for Service Providers to ensure 
that service providers are made 
aware of their obligations under 
the Act.

PTACT has amended 
its Code of Conduct for 
Service Providers to 
its clients to include a 
reference to the Act.



45

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

NAME OF 
AgENCy

REPORT 
TITLE

RECOMMENDATIONS/ 
OUTCOME OF INqUIRy

RESPONSE TO 
INqUIRy

> That PTACT considers ensuring 
that all records containing 
personal information (including 
personnel information) are 
securely stored including when 
they are stored prior to being 
transported to an off-site secure 
storage facility.

PTACT has built a 
lockable storage facility 
specifically for the 
storage of material 
prior to transport to 
archive.

> That PTACT develops a guideline 
to assist staff identify security 
requirements and processes 
staff should follow when 
personal information needs to be 
physically transferred between 
the office, the storage facility and 
house visits.

PTACT has amended 
its Privacy Policy to 
establish standards for 
transporting material 
containing personal 
information.

> That PTACT reviews its business 
activities to identify relevant, 
higher-risk transactions where a 
consistent ID verification process 
may need to be developed 
to provide guidance to staff 
discussing personal information 
with individuals over the 
telephone.

Accepted.

> That PTACT reviews its PID 
and ensures that it accurately 
reflects the personal information 
held by PTACT including the 
nature and purposes of keeping 
the record, the classes of 
individuals about whom records 
are kept, retention periods and 
access conditions to the records, 
and steps that should be taken 
by persons wishing to access the 
record.

PID amended 
accordingly.

> That PTACT provides regular 
and on-going privacy training for 
all staff around meeting their 
obligations in the handling of 
personal information under  
the IPPs.

PTACT will identify 
sources of privacy 
training and seek to 
provide annual privacy 
training to all staff in 
the IPPs in accordance 
with its Privacy Policy.



46

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

B.3 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND 
REPORTS

STANDING COMMITTEE ON JUSTICE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY

The Standing Committee on Justice and Community Safety “Inquiry into 2007-08 Annual 
Reports” considered the Public Trustee’s Annual Report on 19 February 2009. No 
recommendations were made by the Committee.

SELECT COMMITTEE ON ESTIMATES

The Public Trustee appeared before the Select Committee on Estimates 2008-09 on 20 
May 2008.  The committee sought responses to Questions on Notice in respect to the 
following issues –

> any endowment funding that may have been funded by PTACT to tertiary/research 
institutions;

> PTACT’s comparative FTE staffing by classification as at 30 June in each of the 
years 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 and reasons for annual increases;

> travel and marketing undertaken by PTACT staff;

> number of credit cards issued and credit limits;

> number of vehicles owned or leased by PTACT and the purpose/use of these 
vehicles;

> estimated staff numbers for 2009/10 and reasons for any change;

> staff numbers and budget percentages associated with service delivery and 
administration;

> considerations for savings and efficiency measures in future budgets;

> detailed analysis in respect to policy, staff, objectives, budget and start dates of 
each service program to be delivered during 2009-10;

> 2009-10 Priorities in respect to the GreaterGood Foundation in terms of capital, 
fund growth, regional grants; anticipated grants and progress of workplace-
giving;

> value of Trusts and Estates, including Criminal Assets and Unclaimed Moneys 
under management by PTACT;

> application of income from moneys held in criminal assets and unclaimed 
moneys; and

> impacts of the Global Financial Crisis and any actions undertaken by PTACT to 
mitigate any effects.



47

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

B.4 LEGISLATION REPORT

LEGISLATION

The Public Trustee has responsibilities under the following laws -

> Administration and Probate Act 1929;

> Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003;

> Confiscation of Criminal Assets Act 2003;

> Financial Management Act 1996;

> Guardianship and Management of Property Act 1992;

> Powers of Attorney Act 2006;

> Public Trustee Act 1985;

> Trustee Act 1925;

> Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950; and

> Wills Act 1968.

Copies of these laws are on sale at ACT Government Shopfronts, or can be accessed at 
no cost through public libraries or via the internet at http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/.

During the year amendments were made to the following legislation affecting PTACT -

LEGISLATION ENACTED/AMENDED

Charitable Collections Regulation 2009
PTACT recommended a new Regulation to exempt charitable trust funds administered 
by trustee corporations (including the Public Trustee) from the operation of the 
Charitable Collections Act 2003.

Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003
PTACT recommended an amendment to the Cemeteries and Crematoria Act 2003 
to include a windup clause in respect to perpetual care trusts.  The amendment 
commenced on 26 August 2008.

 



48

SE
CTIO

N
 B

 C
O

N
SU

LTATIO
N

 A
N

D
 SC

R
U

TIN
Y R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED 
REPORTING

SECTION C



50

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.1 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT

Given	the	nature	and	size	of	PTACT	it	is	counterproductive	to	service	separate	
governance committees.  Essentially the Public Trustee’s Management Committee 
comprises the same membership as the former Resource Management, Investment 
Advisory, Audit and Risk Management Committees and assumes those responsibilities.

NAME OF MEMBER POSITION DURATION MEETINgS 
ATTENDED/yEAR

Andrew Taylor Public Trustee 5 years 6

Doug Gillespie Senior Deputy Public 
Trustee

19 years 6

Sue La Peyre Deputy Public 
Trustee Manager 

Estates/Trusts

16 years 6

Joanne Thompson Deputy Public 
Trustee Manager 

Finance

4 years 6

Toni Leiper Deputy Public 
Trustee Manager 

Personal 
Management 

Services

4 years 6

PTACT’s risk management framework is established by a Fraud, Risk and Corruption 
Management Strategy covering all investment, financial, operational and administrative 
responsibilities. It documents business processes undertaken by the Public Trustee, 
identifies key risks associated with these processes and measures undertaken to 
control these risks. The Strategy is reviewed biennially in consultation with the Public 
Trustee Investment Board.  The next scheduled review will take place in 2009-10.

Under the Strategy, a number of important risk management initiatives have been 
implemented –

> A building/accommodation strategy providing for accommodation to suit the next 
five to ten years.

> A staff succession plan involving a structural review, internal staff rotation, an 
industry standard training program and external recruitment of specialist staff.

> A review of the capital commission scale of fees for estate administration.

> Completion of a major upgrade of the main hardware and software aspects of the 
Public Trustee’s IT infrastructure.

> Recruitment of highly skilled legal and tax accounting personnel to ensure 
that the Public Trustee is appropriately equipped to respond to the increasing 
complexity of business.

> Strategic analysis of Public Trustee future risks.

> A Service Provider and Staff Code of Conduct.



51

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

The Public Trustee’s significant insurance risk is covered through policies with AON 
Insurance as well as through ACT Insurance Authority.  The adequacy of these policies 
is reviewed annually by PTACT’s Management Committee.

WE HAVE DEVISED RISK PROFILE MODELS TO SUIT CLIENT NEEDS

Our investment of client moneys is designed to make a return and is subject to risk. 
PTACT complies with the ‘prudent person investment principle’ contained in the Trustee 
Act 1925, to ensure that investments are made in accordance with an appropriate risk 
profile and reviewed on an annual basis.

Major risk investment categories applied are Growth, Balanced, Income Stable and 
Capital Secure. These are invested through sector common funds in tactical asset 
allocations, which have been set in consultation with an external assets/markets 
consultant.  PTACT’s investment arrangements were reviewed during the reported 
year in consultation with the Public Trustee Investment Board and an external asset 
consultant. As part of this review, an International Equities Fund was established to 
further diversify investment options and to further minimise client investment risk.



52

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.2 FRAUD PREVENTION

OUR ASSESSMENT OF RISK

Our Fraud, Risk and Corruption Management Strategy establishes appropriate controls 
and checks, as safeguards to address potential fraud and to ensure a high level of 
security for our clients’ assets. Our trust accounting system (TACT) has been designed 
specifically for use by the Trustee Industry and meets standards for client confidentiality 
and security control.

Under the Strategy, a number of important fraud/corruption prevention initiatives have 
been implemented –

> A gifts and inducements policy incorporating a gifts register.

> A Code of Conduct completed by service providers to the Public Trustee.

> Visitor control register and tags at reception.

> Restricted staff access to client valuables.

> Police checks on all new staff recruited.

PTACT’s Investment Board plays a significant role in advising the Public Trustee in 
respect to investment and funds management risk.  This advice covers issues such as 
investment structure and strategy, asset consultant and fund manager supervision, 
investment review and financial governance matters.

OUR CODE OF CONDUCT

PTACT undertakes its responsibilities in an open, accountable and transparent manner.

Our Code of Conduct for Service Providers requires suppliers of services to our clients 
to undertake that any business on behalf of the Public Trustee will be conducted, 
respecting that code.  The code reflects the special and trusted nature of the Public 
Trustee’s role in the community, and the expectations that our clients have of us and of 
our service providers. Our aim is to ensure that our service providers act at all times in 
a manner that reflects and honours those expectations.  The Code was reviewed during 
the year in response to an observation of the Privacy Commissioner.

Similarly, our Staff Code of Conduct establishes expected standards of staff behaviour. 
The successful development of ethical work practices in PTACT arises both from 
management demonstrating ethical leadership, and from all staff taking responsibility 
for the pursuit of an ethical, efficient and effective work environment.

No reports or allegations of fraud were made in respect to PTACT during the year.



53

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.3 PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE

S.11 of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1994 requires the Public Trustee to 
establish and maintain procedures to facilitate disclosures about improper conduct or 
wrongdoing by the office.

The Department of Justice and Community Safety’s Public Interest Disclosure 
Guidelines 2003 provide assistance to people who wish to disclose matters under the 
Act.  Persons interested in making a disclosure may do so to the Department of Justice 
and Community Safety, the ACT Ombudsman or the ACT Auditor-General.

If the Public Trustee receives a disclosure directly, it will be forwarded to one of the above.

No public interest disclosures were made during 2008-09.

C.4 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

STATEMENT UNDER S.7 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1989

ESTABLISHMENT

PTACT incorporates the functions previously undertaken by the Curator of Estates of 
Deceased Persons, as well as a full trustee service similar to those undertaken by 
trustee corporations and Australian Public/State Trustees. 

FUNCTIONS

PTACT’s principal functions are to -

> Act as Trustee of deceased estates.

> Act as Trustee of moneys paid as a result of litigation on behalf of intellectually 
disabled persons and minors.

> Administer deceased estates.

> Prepare Wills.

> Manage property under orders of the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal.

> Financial management under Enduring Power of Attorney.

> Examination of accounts of managers under the Guardianship and Management 
of Property Act 1991.

> Manage and dispose of assets under the Confiscation of Criminal Assets Act 2003.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR EXTERNAL PARTICIPATION

The Public Trustee Investment Board provides direction on investment practice and 
funds management.



54

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

CATEGORIES OF DOCUMENTS

The categories of documents held include -

> Deceased Estate files

> Enduring Powers of Attorney

> Files of persons whose property is managed under Powers of Attorney or 
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal orders

> Investment Board minutes

> Tax return files

> Trust files

> Wills

(This information is strictly confidential and is available only to persons with a legal right 
to the information.)

FACILITIES FOR ACCESS

All Freedom of Information requests should be directed to the Public Trustee at the 
address listed above.

STATEMENT UNDER S.8 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1989

The following documents are used by or provided by the Public Trustee for the purposes 
of making a decision or recommendation –

> Current determination of fees and commission

> Trust files *

> Deceased Estate files*

> Management (Order of the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal) files*

> Investment Board Agenda and Minutes

> Income Tax files*

> Wills/Powers of Attorney*

> Unclaimed Moneys Records*

> Confiscation of Criminal Assets files*

> Procedures Manual and staff directions dealing with practice and procedure

(* These files and documents are confidential and are available only to authorised 
persons).

STATEMENT UNDER S.79 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1989

One request was received for access to documents held by the Public Trustee under 
the Freedom of Information Act 1996.  With the ultimate agreement of the applicant, 
access to a number of the documents was withheld and no charge was made for supply 
of the documents allowed.

A Freedom of Information Statement is contained in the Department of Justice and 
Community Safety’s Annual Report for 2008-09.



55

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.5 INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY 

OUR SENIOR EXECUTIVE TEAM

ANDREW TAyLOR 
Public Trustee/Chief Executive

Andrew Taylor was appointed to the statutory office of 
Public Trustee for a 5-year term on 30 September 2005, and 
undertakes the role of Chief Executive under the Financial 
Management Act 1996. The Public Trustee has specific 
responsibilities as Trustee established by legislation and is 
responsible to the Chief Executive, JACS through the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Statutory Support.

Mr Taylor is Senior Member of the Public Trustee 
Investment Board, member of the Executive of the National 
Council of the Trustee Corporations of Australia, member of 
the Australian Guardianship and Administration Council and 

past member of the ACT Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing.  He is trustee for the 
GreaterGood (Capital Region Community Foundation) and for Our Wellness Foundation.

The Public Trustee’s responsibilities relative to PTACT’s organisational/output structure 
are to -

> Lead and improve service delivery in Trustee administration.

> Effective allocation of budget, planning and resources.

> Deliver best practice trustee policies, practices and procedures.

> Ensure case management strategies meet the needs of clients and stakeholders.

> Minimise operational costs while maintaining a high level of client service.

> Ensure a high performance culture. 

The Public Trustee is remunerated in accordance with a Determination of the 
Remuneration Tribunal. All other Public Trustee executives are remunerated under the 
Public Sector Management Act 1994.

DOUg gILLESPIE 
Senior Deputy Public Trustee

Doug Gillespie has over 42 years experience in the Trustee 
industry, including 19 years with PTACT. His position 
has a strong technical focus with a major emphasis on 
overseeing financial planning activities and professional 
investment services. He is also responsible for the provision 
of sound financial and investment advice to clients and the 
preparation of plans for each trust.

Mr Gillespie is an Associate of the Executor and Trustee 
Institute of Australia, a member of the Financial Planning 
Association (ACT Chapter) and is a Senior Associate of the 
Financial Services Institute of Australasia.  He is the Public 



56

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Trustee’s representative on the board of the Capital Region Community Foundation as 
well as a trustee for the AFL Canberra Foundation.

SUE LA PEyRE 
Manager – Trusts

Sue La Peyre has been with the Public Trustee since 1989, 
and is a practising solicitor and member of the Law Society 
of the ACT. She has experience in the private sector and her 
responsibilities involve a management, leadership and staff 
development focus. Her position also assumes a quality 
control function with the editing and reviewing of work to 
ensure statutory compliance. Ms La Peyre heads our Estates 
& Trusts Unit and has responsibility for the administration of 
more complex Estates, Trusts and Wills. 

Ms La Peyre has attained a Bachelor of Arts and a Bachelor 
of Laws at Sydney University.

 
JOANNE THOMPSON 
Manager – Finance

Joanne Thompson was appointed as Manager-Finance in 
2006 and has 19 years experience with the Public Trustee. 
Ms Thompson manages all Public Trustee accounting 
functions including office management, government trust 
accounts, taxation and has responsibility for financial 
reporting. She is also responsible for ensuring maximum 
return on cash investments.

Ms Thompson has been awarded a Diploma and an 
Advanced Diploma of Government Financial Management.

 
TONI LEIPER 
Manager – Personal Management Services 

Toni Leiper was appointed as Manager – Personal 
Management Services in 2006, and is responsible for 
overseeing and running the Unit. She has extensive 
experience in Public Trustee administration has overall 
responsibility for the financial and property affairs of 
represented clients. These include approximately 432 clients 
subject to financial management orders, and 68 who have 
appointed the Public Trustee as their attorney, as well as 
assets to the value of $43,504,126.00.

 



57

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

PUBLIC TRUSTEE INVESTMENT BOARD

The Public Trustee Investment Board is established under the Public Trustee Act 1925 
and advises the Public Trustee. The Board is not a governance board and does not 
provide advice to the Minister. A full report on the Public Trustee Investment Board is 
separately provided in this section of the Annual Report. 

PUBLIC TRUSTEE MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Supporting the Public Trustee’s role as agency head, the Public Trustee’s Management 
Committee focuses on –

> Implementing the Public Trustee’s Business Plan and Activity Agenda.

> Public Trustee Investment Management Advisory issues, setting direction, 
approving investment and reviewing and endorsing asset allocations under the 
prudent person investment principle.

> Internal Audit.

> Risk Management complementing the audit and management advisory functions.

> Resource Management providing support and advice to the Public Trustee on the 
management and operations of the office. 

The Public Trustee’s Organisation Chart is at Part A1 of this report.

BUSINESS PLANNING

PTACT reports against its Business Plan during the year through Status Reports to 
ACT Treasury as well as through quarterly meetings with the Deputy Chief Executive 
Statutory Support, JACS.

INDEPENDENT ADVICE

During the year PTACT completed the implementation of an independent review of 
investment arrangements undertaken by Russell Investment.

An external financial markets specialist provides appropriate independent advice in 
respect to fund and fund manager performance, investments, asset allocation and risk 
profiles.

Further investment advice was sourced during the year from fund managers including -

> Tasman Asset Management Limited (trading as Tyndall); and

> Suncorp Metway

OUR LEGAL ADVISORS

In addition to our in-house practicing solicitors, the Public Trustee takes advice from 
the Government Solicitor of the ACT and, in matters concerning our clients’ personal 
matters, through the private sector.

DELEGATIONS

Financial delegations are set under the Public Trustee Act 1985, the Financial 
Management Act 1996 and the Audit Act 1989. Delegations are reviewed each 
financial year.



58

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



59

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009



60

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.6 HUMAN RESOURCE PERFORMANCE

PTACT’s Human Resource performance accords with the following themes derived from 
the seven strategic themes of the Canberra Plan –

> Delivering for the Future
Our strong commitment to learning ensures that PTACT is equipped to deliver for 
the future.  Our business is geared towards dealing with peoples futures including 
Wills, EPA, Trust and Estate and Financial Management services and  the nature 
of Canberra’s ageing population suggests a strong future demand for our unique 
suite of products and services 

> Strengthening Organisational Resilience
PTACT is largely self-funding and our efforts to build long-term income stability 
for the organisation has resulted in a significant increase in the quantum of funds 
under management from $169M to $201M in the reporting year.  This includes 
increases in government moneys, client moneys as well as Capital Region 
Community Foundation Fund increases.  Increases in these long-term investment 
funds, as well as our assembly of internal expertise, will provide a level of 
organisational and budget resilience.

> Sustaining Community Confidence
Despite the fact that much of our work is undertaken with clients in difficult 
circumstances involving disability and family death, our clients continuously 
report a high level of satisfaction with our services.  Our vision is to promote 
PTACT as the trustee of choice.

> Working Collaboratively
PTACT works collaboratively with government agencies, the legal profession, 
industry peak bodies and peer trustee organisations.

> Enhancing Skills and Capabilities
During the reported year PTACT increased its total staff to 34, including 
acquisition of two further Senior Trust Officers with industry qualifications and 
experience in Estates Administration and Will drafting. PTACT has a strong 
learning culture and a policy of staff rotation to ensure that our staff is broadly 
experienced in Trustee matters and to address succession issues. 



61

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.7 STAFFING PROFILE

OUR STAFFING PROFILE

 
 
FTE and headcount

MALE FEMALE

FTE by Gender 13 21.63

Headcount by Gender 13 22

% of Workforce 37.1% 62.9%

Employment Type

PERMANENT TEMPORARy CASUAL

32 3 Nil

Classifications

PERMANENT FEMALE MALE TOTAL

Administrative Officers 19 11 30

Executive Officers  1 1

Legal Officers 1  1

Senior Officers 2 1 3

TOTAL 3 1 4

Andrew Taylor & Toni Leiper receiving certificates recognising  
20 years ACT Government Service



62

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Employment Category by gender

EMPLOyMENT CATEgORy FEMALE MALE TOTAL

Casual Nil Nil Nil

Permanent Full-time 18 12 30

Permanent Part-time 2 Nil 2

Temporary Full-time 2 1 3

Temporary Part-time Nil Nil Nil

TOTAL 22 13 35

Average Length of Service by gender

AvERAgE LENgTH OF SERvICE MALE FEMALE TOTAL

0-2 5 7 12

2-4 2 3 5

4-6 2 4 6

6-8 1 3 4

8-10 1 Nil 1

10-12 Nil 1 1

12-14 Nil Nil Nil

14+ years 2 4 4

Total Average Length of Service by gender

gENDER AvE LENgTH  
OF SERvICE

Female 6.88

Male 6.85

Total 6.87



63

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Age Profile

AgE gROUP MALE FEMALE TOTAL

<20 Nil Nil Nil

20-24 1 1 2

25-29 4 1 5

30-34 2 4 6

35-39 Nil 2 2

40-44 1 Nil 1

45-49 1 4 5

50-54 Nil 5 5

55-59 4 3 7

60-64 Nil 1 1

65-69 Nil 1 1

70+ Nil Nil Nil

Agency Profile

BRANCH/DIvISION FTE HEADCOUNT

Public Trustee for the ACT 34.63 35

Total 34.63 35

Agency Profile by Employment Type

BRANCH/DIvISION PERM TEMP CASUAL

32 3 Nil

Total 31 3 Nil

Equity & Workplace Diversity

INDIg
STATUS

INDIg% ESL ESL% STAFF
WITH 
DISAB

DISAB
%

F’MALE F’MALE
%

TOTAL
PAID

Nil Nil 1 2.9% Nil Nil 21 62% 34



64

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

Our people are engaged under the Public Sector Management Act 1994, as varied by 
the Department of Justice and Community Safety Certified Agreement 2007/2010.

The ACT Remuneration Tribunal determines the remuneration in respect to the Office of 
Public Trustee, as an Executive in the ACT Public Service.

C.8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT

TRAINING

 
A major and ongoing priority of the Public Trustee is to attract, develop and retain 
appropriately skilled persons. Work has re-commenced on the Public Trustee Practice 
Manual in order to provide a resource for staff and management alike.

The Public Trustee participates with peer industry groups in accessing appropriate 
training and exposure to contemporary industry issues.

We provide access to Continuing Legal and Taxation Education as a vital tool in ensuring 
that our legal and accounting staff is competent to meet the demands of an increasingly 
complex legal/accounting/tax environment, and to ensure that our risk management 
strategies are successful.

Our officers are encouraged to access study appropriate to their needs through the ACT 
Government Study Assistance Scheme.  Two PTACT staff are in their final units towards 
CPA and Bachelor of Business (Accounting major). A senior female manager completed 
the “Take the Lead” course during the year.

Formal industry training is presently sourced through the University of Western Sydney 
and the Financial Services Institute of Australasia. 

PTACT staff with University of Western Sydney Awards



65

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

During the reported year an amount of $33,253.42 was allocated towards staff training. 
This represents an amount of $978.00 per person spent on training.  This figure does 
not include training that was provided at no cost.

Continuing professional education was provided to the Public Trustee’s Taxation officer 
during the year to keep abreast with contemporary taxation law and practices.

The following table outlines training provided to PTACT staff and the number of 
participants.

LEARNINg AND DEvELOPMENT INITIATIvE ATTENDANCE

Accept Appointment under Financial Administration Orders or 
Establish Powers of Attorney 

1

Accounting for non-Accountants & Introduction 1

ACT Certificate 4 – Property Management 2

ACT Property Law – A “Grab-Bag of Current Issues” 2

Administer a Complex Estate 3

Administer a Complex Trust 1

Administer a Non Complex Estate 2

Administer a Non Complex Trust 2

Administer an Intestate Estate 2

Administer Powers of Attorney or Financial Administrative Orders 5

Advanced Workplace English – Written 1

Automated Will Systems 1

Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation Awareness Program 2

Economic Review 1

Effective Writing ASO 1 – ASO 4 6

Effective Writing ASO 5 – ASO 6 1

Employee Self-Service Training HR 21 20

Ethics, Values & Leadership Workshop 3

Giving & Receiving Feedback – Managers 2

Guardianship in Practice – Tips & Traps for Legal Practitioners 8

How the Australian Public Service Can Make a Difference 2

Induction Course 4

Introduction to Mental Health 1

Leadership Communications Workshop 2



66

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

Leading & Managing Teams 2

Microsoft Excel 2003 Basic 1

Microsoft Outlook - Beginner Essentials 2

Microsoft Word Beginner – Up and Working 1

Microsoft Word Introduction Basic 2003 2

Microsoft Outlook 2003 Advanced 2

Microsoft Outlook Intermediate/Advanced 1

Prepare a Will 2

Profiling Your Organisation in the Media 2

Public Relations Theory 1

Recruiting & Selecting Staff 1

Response to the Federal Budget 1

Ruling from the Grave – Testamentary Trusts 7

Senior First Aid Refresher Course – Workplace 1

Structuring & Protecting Wealth Creation 2

The Outlook for Property in 2009 1

Unhappy Families – Problems & Duties for Lawyers Advising 
Testators & Survivors

7

Understanding Legislation 5

Using NSW National Estate Provisions to Strengthen Your Family 
Provision Claim

1

What You Can & Can’t Control - The Role Quality Advice Plays in the 
Current Environment

1

TOTAL 118



67

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

PTACT’s Performance Management Plan was first introduced in 2007 and seeks to 
approach performance management from a positive perspective.  Rather than seeking 
continuous quantified improvements in the volume of individual outputs, it seeks to 
address our capability by in turn addressing those underlying issues, which support and 
develop capability at an individual level.

Through the plan, Public Trustee staff members have a more measured and disciplined 
approach to the competencies and skills required to undertake their responsibilities.

In a whole of department JACS staff survey, 31 surveys were distributed to PTACT staff 
with a high (90% or 28 staff) response rate.  The results were highly positive for PTACT 
as follows -

> 57% of staff felt highly engaged, positive about the organisation’s future, ready for 
change and trusted management.  This result is higher that the % for all other 
workforce sectors.

> The culture in PTACT was reported to be rated at the highest level between 
ambitious and successful.

> There was an overwhelmingly high level of positive Cultural strength indicated by 
the high level of staff responding with positive thoughts as opposed to negative 
thoughts about PTACT.

> PTACT staff reported high levels, and in many cases equal to or greater 
than benchmark levels, in respect to freedom from bullying/harassment, 
organisational and improvement cultures, organisational initiatives, values in 
action, employee satisfaction and management skills.

Whilst respondents indicated a high level of morale, there was some concern expressed 
to management about high individual staff workloads.  This has since been addressed 
by the recruitment of a further skilled estate administrator.



68

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.9 WORKPLACE HEALTH AND SAFETY

The Public Trustee is subject to the Department of Justice and Community Safety’s 
Occupational Health and Safety policy. 

PTACT has appointed two OH&S representatives to deal with health and safety 
management issues through our Management Committee. 

During the year, PTACT undertook the following health and safety measures –

> Checked and tested all duress alarms.

> Ergonomic seating provided to suit the individual needs of staff as required.

>	 Influenza	Vaccine	administered	to	26	out	of	34	PTACT	staff	at	no	personal	cost.

> Training was provided to one deputy OH&S staff representative.

> Mental health training provided to all PTACT staff.

> First Aid Training provided to two PTACT First Aid Officers.

> Tested and tagged all PTACT electrical appliances.

> Protective gloves provided to staff in respect to visits to client premises.

> Provided protective clothing kits in vehicles for staff external visits.

> Tested and re-balanced airconditioning.

> Checked and maintained First Aid Kit.

> Undertook a fire safety audit, fire evacuations and installed fire safety signs.

> Tested smoke alarms and sprinklers.

> Cleaned and shampooed carpet.

Two minor incidents were reported during the year. No costs were involved.

During the year no accidents or dangerous occurrences requiring the giving of notices 
under S.85 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act 1989 (OH&S Act) were reported.

No investigations were conducted during the year involving tests on any plant, 
substance or thing in the course of such investigations.

No directions were given to the Public Trustee under S.S78 of the OH&S Act

No notices were given to the Public Trustee under S.76 and 77 of the OH&S Act.

No workers’ compensation claims were reported during the reported year. The annual 
workers compensation premium for 2007-08 was $35,745.00 (inc GST) This premium 
reflects influences external to the office and is not indicative of the Public Trustee’s 
claims history.



69

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.10 WORKPLACE RELATIONS

This has been covered in the Department of Justice and Community and Safety’s Annual 
Report 2008-2009.

The following tables set our PTACT’s SEA and AWA arrangements -

DESCRIPTION NO. OF 
INDIvIDUAL 
SEAs

NO. OF 
gROUP
SEAs

TOTAL 
EMPLOyEES 
COvERED 
By gROUP 
SEAs**

TOTAL

A B C (A-C)

SEAs

Number of SEAs as at  
30 June 2009

1 Nil Nil 1

Number of SEAs entered into 
during period

1 Nil Nil 1

Number of SEAs terminated 
during period

Nil Nil Nil Nil

The number of SEAs providing 
for privately plated vehicles as 
at 30 June 2009

Nil Nil Nil Nil

Number of SEAs for 
employees who have 
transferred from AWAs during 
period

Nil Nil Nil Nil

AWAs

Number of AWAs as at  
30 June 2009

Nil Nil Nil Nil

Number of AWAs terminated/
lapsed (including formal 
termination and those that 
have lapsed due to staff 
departures)

Nil Nil Nil Nil

DESCRIPTION CLASSIF. 
RANgE

REMUN AS 
30 6.2009

Individual and Group SEAs SOG Grade A $130,518.90

AWAs (includes AWAs ceased 
during period)

Nil Nil



70

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.11 STRATEGIC BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN

This section is not relevant to the Public Trustee’s operations.

C.12 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT

NON-GOVERNMENT ASSETS

The Public Trustee manages significant non-government assets in his capacity 
as Trustee. These assets are not reported, as they are not within the scope of this 
requirement.

ASSETS MANAGED

The Public Trustee Office’s plant and equipment assets are comprised of the Office’s 
fit-out, motor vehicles and equipment and furniture normally associated with a small 
professional Office such as computer equipment, security system, workstations and 
chairs etc.  As shown in the Office’s financial report, the book value of these assets at 30 
June 2009 was $322,474 (30 June 2008, $441,671). 

The motor vehicle is internally managed in respect to insurance and maintenance and 
will not need replacing for at least two years.

The Office holds a register and conducted stocktakes of its portable and attractive 
assets to ensure these assets were properly accounted for.

During 2008-09 no significant assets were added to, or removed from, the Public 
Trustee’s corporate assets register.

OFFICE ACCOMMODATION

The Public Trustee employs 34 staff accommodated in 515 sq metres at ground level 
in ActewAGL House. The area currently occupied by each member of staff is 15.15 sq 
metres. All employees are accommodated in an office environment.

C.13 CAPITAL WORKS

No Capital works were undertaken during 2008-09.

C.14 GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING

PROCUREMENT PRINCIPLES AND PROCESSES

PTACT did not undertake any direct procurement activities during the year.

The ongoing review and selection of Funds Managers is a critical component of 
the management of the investment of the PTACT’s funds and selection is made in 
accordance with procurement principles. The Public Trustee utilises the technical 
knowledge, expertise or resources of external Funds Managers to invest funds within 
domestic financial markets.



71

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

EXTERNAL SOURCES OF LABOUR AND SERVICES

Contracts entered into and continuing include –

> Robert Johnson and Associates for services as asset/markets consultant – Daily 
cost $1,500 as required - Contract dated May 2000.

> Vanguard Investments Australia – Contract for the supply of Fund Manager 
Services in connection with PTACT’s recently established International Equities 
Fund.  Fee confirmed at 9 basis points – Accessed under existing contract with 
ACT Treasury.

> Tasman Asset Management Limited trading as Tyndal for services as Fund 
Manager for Australian Equities Common Fund – Rate .66% - contract dated 
November 2005

> Asteron – for custodian services in respect to the Public Trustee’s Australian 
Equities Fund - Rate .1% - Contract dated November 2005.

> Suncorp Metway for Suncorp Metway Investment Management Limited – rate 
.22% - Contract dated August 2001. 

> Ultradata for use under licence and technical support of TACT
Business System – Rate for 2008-09 - $70,071.89 – Contract dated 1986 and 
reviewed 2006 (does not include software updates).

> PROMADIS – in connection with the development of PTACT’s Online Wills Fact 
Finder – under existing government contracts with ORS - $6,806.00.

INTEREST PAID ON COMMERCIAL ACCOUNTS

No interest was paid under Part 4 of the Government Procurement Act 2001.

C.15 COMMUNITY GRANTS/ASSISTANCE/SPONSORSHIP

NO. ORgANISATION / 
RECIPIENT

PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION/
PROCESS/PERIOD 
OF TIME ENgAgED

OUTCOMES AMOUNT

1. ACT Office for 
Ageing 

Life’s Reflection 
- Senior’s Week - 
March 2009 - one 
week.

Engage with 
Seniors, a major 
PTACT client 
group.

$3,000

2. JACS4GreaterGood Justice and 
Community Safety 
Workplace Giving 
Scheme - benefits 
charity in the ACT 
Region - one year.

Reflects PTACT’s 
community 
engagement - 
invests in a major 
potential source of 
income for PTACT

$5,000



72

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.16 TERRITORY RECORDS

PTACT’s Records Disposal Schedule has been made a notifiable instrument (Instrument 
No 2006-30) under S.19(2) of the Territory Records Act 2002 and is available at:
http://www.legislation.act.gov.au/ni/2006-30/default.asp

A records management framework has been implemented in accordance with these 
documents. Appropriate training and resources have been made available to Public 
Trustee staff to comply with the requirements of the Act.

PTACT has made arrangements for the exemption of PTACT client files from the public 
access provisions in the Territory Records Act 2002.

C.17 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004

Perhaps the strongest demonstration of our commitment to Human Rights is our 
achievement of socially responsible and socially supportive outcomes through the 
Capital Region Community Foundation (GreaterGood).  Through GreaterGood, we 
have amassed a growing corpus of $5.1M which is invested and the yield is donated 
to charitable causes.  Some $800K has been distributed to (mostly local) charity since 
establishment of the scheme.  Significant outcomes from these donations include 
the acquisition of software for sight impaired people, the facilitation of Outward 
Bound Navigator courses for disadvantaged youth and the Spastic Centre’s “Get out 
There” program for 14-18 years with a physical disability.  Through GreaterGood we 
have helped to build significant social capital, developing a stong facilitative network 
through which we can “link good people with good causes” to achieve productive 
social outcomes for the needy.  The pleasing aspect of GreaterGood is that it is entirely 
compatible with our business as trustees.

OUR ROLE AS DECISION-MAKER FOR FINANCIAL AND PROPERTY MATTERS 

The Public Trustee is appointed as Financial Manager, by the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Tribunal for persons with impaired decision-making ability in 
approximately 50% of cases. This appointment brings with it a discipline to constantly 
balance the need for intervention in people’s lives against their perceived wishes. We 
seek to impose the minimal impact necessary, mindful of the rights of represented 
persons and encourage protected persons to live in the general community as 
independently as possible.

EDUCATION AND TRAINING OF STAFF ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRINCIPLES 

It is vital that our people understand human rights issues and respect the rights of our 
clients. We recognise the stresses experienced by our people in their challenging work 
and actively promote human rights issues amongst staff. 

During the reported year, training was provided by the Human Rights Unit JACS to 
PTACT staff in human rights issues.  Additionally, the Mental Health Unit in ACT Health 
provided our staff with training in mental health issues.



73

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION ABOUT HUMAN RIGHTS 

Information and policy documents relating to the legislative scrutiny process and such 
human rights/discrimination issues as workplace discrimination, harassment and 
bullying prevention was circulated to Public Trustee staff during the reported year. 
The Public Trustee is represented on the Justice and Community Safety Workplace 
Consultative Committee through which human rights information is disseminated to 
staff.

In a whole of JACS staff survey conducted in late 2008, PTACT staff reported high 
satisfaction levels, equal to or greater than benchmark, in respect to freedom from 
bullying/harassment.

LEGISLATIVE SCRUTINY

The Public Trustee has not developed any legislative proposals during the year requiring 
consultation with the Human Rights Commissioner. 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITS

The Public Trustee has not undertaken any legislative audits during the reported year.

The Public Trustee is a member of the Australian Guardianship and Administration 
Council and through this committee is apprised of and influences, human rights issues 
relating to Guardianship, Administration and Public Trustee matters in other Australian 
and international jurisdictions.

C.18 COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT

S.23 of the Commissioner for the Environment Act 1993 requires the Public Trustee 
to report on –

> requests for staff to assist in the preparation of the State of the Environment 
Report;

> assistance provided in response to such a request;

> investigations carried out by the Commissioner of any activities carried out by the 
agency; and

> recommendations made by the Commissioner following an investigation of the 
agency’s activities, and any actions taken in response to those recommendations.

No requests were made and no assistance provided. No investigations concerning the 
Public Trustee were made by the Commissioner.



74

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

C.19 ACT MULTICULTURAL STRATEGY

The Public Trustee’s progress against the ACT Multicultural Strategy 2006-09 follows –

KEy THEME RESPONSE

Human Rights In a whole of JACS staff survey conducted 
in late 2008, PTACT staff reported high 
satisfaction levels, equal to or greater than 
benchmark, in respect to freedom from 
bullying/harassment.

Access and Equity PTACT is in the process of implementing 
Chameleon, a Will drafting software package 
which will enable the Public Trustee to better 
prepare Wills at home/hospital visits.

Ageing and Aged Care Issues PTACT has again actively participated in the 
“SupportLink - Pathways for Elder Abuse 
Intervention” program to establish an 
agreed pathway for intervention in matters 
of reported abuse or mistreatment of older 
persons within the ACT.  The Philosophy is to 
provide proactive assistance to people where 
possible and to work in collaboration with 
other services in order to achieve common 
goals.

Cultural and Religious Acceptance PTACT provides a number of information 
seminars on an annual basis to people of 
diverse cultural and religious groups.

Language Policy PTACT has placed appropriate aids on all 
brochures and on its website to assist in 
accessing interpreting services.

Leadership and Governance PTACT’s management has a strong emphasis 
on human rights in particular, a proven 
record in equity and diversity, a demonstrated 
record of appointment of females to 
responsible positions and an intolerance of 
harassment and bullying. 

Migration of parents PTACT provides a number of information 
seminars on an annual basis to people of 
non-English speaking backgrounds through 
community groups.

Settlement Services for Newly Arrived 
Migrants

Refer “Migration of Parents” above.

Children and Young People PTACT provides trustee services to minors, 
assisting them and their guardians to ensure 
that their lives do not suffer from lack of 
opportunities.



75

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Terrorism PTACT has joined with other Public/State 
Trustees and Trustee corporations in 
addressing the requirements of the  
Anti-Money Laundering and Counter-
Terrorism Financing Act 2006. A joint 
submission has been submitted to AUSTRAC 
and to the federal Attorney-General’s 
Department seeking exemption from the 
substantial requirements of the Act as they 
relate to Public Trustees.  Through a joint 
application to AUSTRAC during the year 
Australin Public Trustees have been granted 
exemption from substantial compliance with 
the reporting requirements, reflecting a high 
degree of natural compliance with the Act.

C.20 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER REPORTING

As a Community Service Provider, the Public Trustee provides services to the ACT 
Community, seeking to ensure that community members enjoy the same level of access 
to our services regardless of economic or cultural considerations. 

The nature of services provided by the Public Trustee assists in the building of 
functional and resilient families and communities in conformity with a key priority 
outcome in the report “Improved wealth creation and economic sustainability for 
individuals, families and communities”. 

In delivering our services we exercise compassion by partial or full waiver of fees and 
charges on the basis of hardship.

We provide our services at the convenience of our clients, undertaking home/hospital/
nursing home visits where access is a problem.

We undertake Community Service Obligations for members of the community under 
a disadvantage, including those with impaired decision-making ability. These services 
include drafting Wills and Enduring Powers of Attorney and administration of 
deceased estates.

C.21 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Report prepared by Environment and Compliance Management, JACS as part of the 
Dept of Justice and Community Safety Annual Report.

C.22 ACT WOMEN’S PLAN 2004-2009

The Public Trustee’s response, against objectives identified in the ACT Women’s Plan 
Action Plan, is as follows –

Representation and recognition

During 2008-09, PTACT appointed women to key positions as follows -



76

SE
CTIO

N
 C

 LE
G

ISLATIVE
 A

N
D

 P
O

LIC
Y B

A
SE

D
 R

E
P

O
R

TIN
G

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

> 2 females appointed to Public Trustee Investment Board

> 7 females appointed to the Board of GreaterGood.

> I female PTACT manager completed the “Take the Lead” program.

> 1 female recognised by JACS for 20 continuous years ACT Government service.

good health and wellbeing

> We made ‘flu injections available to 16 female staff at no cost.

> We regularly address female community groups on the value of having an 
Enduring Power of Attorney and an up to date Will.

> 5 female staff accessed the JACS Health and Well-being program.

> 2 female staff access part time or flexible work arrangements.

> 2 staff accessed purchased leave to alleviate family responsibilities.

Responsive housing

> As Financial Manager appointed by the Guardianship and Management of 
Property Tribunal, we seek to ensure that represented women have their finances 
and property appropriately secured managed.  PTACT conducted a free seminar 
of Wills and Estate Planning for women during International Women’s Week 2009.  
All women attending were provided with a professionally prepared Will at no cost.

Safe, inclusive communities

> The Public Trustee is a member of the Elder Abuse Prevention Implementation 
Taskforce and Legal Support Group, which addresses options for dealing with 
elder abuse (with particular emphasis on women) in the community.

> Our female reception officers are provided with training in dealing with aggressive 
and volatile customers.

Economic Security and Opportunities

> We provide flexible work arrangements for our working mothers.

> We do not expect unrealistic working hours from our staff.

> Our approach to equity and diversity provides employment opportunities for 
mature age female staff.

> We consider our female staff with carer responsibilities by adopting a balanced 
approach to their needs.

Flexible education and training

> We provide professional and paid training and study assistance for our staff



INDEXES AND GLOSSARIES



78

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

COMPLIANCE INDEX

TRANSMITTAL CERTIFICATE iii

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING 5

A.1 THE ORGANISATION 6

A.2 OVERVIEW 10

A.3 HIGHLIGHTS 14

A.4 OUTLOOK 16

A.5 MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 18

A.6 FINANCIAL REPORT 23

A.7 STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE 23

A.8 STRATEGIC INDICATORS 23

A.9 ANALYSIS OF AGENCY PERFORMANCE 24

CONSULTATION AND SCRUTINY REPORTING 35

B.1 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 36

B.2 INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL SCRUTINY 44

B.3 LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEE INQUIRIES AND REPORTS 46

B.4 LEGISLATION REPORT 47

LEGISLATIVE AND POLICY BASED REPORTING 49

C.1 RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 50

C.2 FRAUD PREVENTION 52

C.3 PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE 53

C.4 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 53

C.5 INTERNAL ACCOUNTABILITY  55

C.6 HUMAN RESOURCE PERFORMANCE 60

C.7 STAFFING PROFILE 61

C.8 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 64

C.9 WORKPLACE HEALTH AND SAFETY 68

C.10 WORKPLACE RELATIONS 69

C.11 STRATEGIC BUSHFIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN 70

C.12 STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT 70

C.13 CAPITAL WORKS 70

C.14 GOVERNMENT CONTRACTING 70

C.15 COMMUNITY GRANTS/ASSISTANCE/SPONSORSHIP 71

C.16 TERRITORY RECORDS 72

C.17 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 2004 72

C.18 COMMISSIONER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT 73



79

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

C.19 ACT MULTICULTURAL STRATEGY 74

C.20 ABORIGINAL AND TORRES STRAIT ISLANDER REPORTING 75

C.21 ECOLOGICALLY SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 75

C.22 ACT WOMEN’S PLAN 2004-2009 75



80

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Reporting  75

Auditor-General  10, 23, 28, 44, 53, 88

B
Bushfire Management Plan  70

C
Capital Region Community Foundation  3, 7, 10, 12, 32, 55, 56, 60, 72

Capital Works  70

Certified Agreement  15, 64

Commissioner for the Environment  73

Community Engagement  36, 71

Compliance Index  78

Contact Officer  ii

Criminal Assets  6, 7, 12, 18, 28, 46, 47, 53, 54, 84

D
Deceased Estates  6, 18, 53, 75, 84

E
Ecologically Sustainable Development  75, 82

Enduring Powers of Attorney  6, 16, 31, 54, 75, 84

Estates  3, 6, 7, 18, 19, 30, 46, 53, 60, 75, 84

External Scrutiny  44

F
Federal Privacy Commissioner  44, 52

Financial Statements  88 

Fraud Prevention  52

Freedom of Information  53, 54

Funds Management  6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 17, 24, 38, 52, 53

g
Governance  50, 52, 57, 74

Government Contracting  70

Government Trust Moneys  27

H
Human Resources  60

Human Rights Act 2004  72

Human Rights Commissioner  73

L
Learning and Development  64

Legal Advisors  57

Legislation  13, 17, 47, 66



81

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

Legislative Assembly Committee Inquiries and Reports  46

M
Management Committee  8, 12, 50, 51, 57, 68

O
Ombudsman  14, 44, 53

P
Perpetual Care Trusts  29

Privacy  3, 11, 14, 44, 45, 52

Products and Services  29, 32

Prudent Person Investment Rule  7, 15, 24, 27, 51, 57, 85

Public Interest Disclosure  53

Public Trustee Investment Board  1, 3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 15, 26, 50, 51-55, 57, 76, 85

R
Records Management  72

Risk Management  18, 50, 57, 64

S
Staffing Profile  61

Strategic Asset Management  70

Strategic Indicators  23

T
Taxation Services  31

Territory Records  72

Transmittal Certificate  iii

Trusts  6-8, 12, 26, 30, 31, 46, 47, 50, 56, 66, 84

U
Unclaimed Moneys  6, 7, 12, 18, 28, 46, 47, 54, 85

W
Wills  2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 29, 32, 36, 47, 53, 54, 56, 60, 74, 75, 76

Workplace Health and Safety  68

Workplace Relations  69



82

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS 

ACAT Australian Capital Territory Civil and Administrative Tribunal.

AFL Australian Football League.

AgAC Australian Guardianship and Administration Council.

AUSTRAC Australian Transaction Reports and Analysis Centre.

AWA Australian Workplace Agreement.

COMMBIZ Commonwealth Bank - Business.

COTA Council On The Ageing.

CPA Certified Practicing Accountant.

CSO Community Service Obligations. Those obligations to the community that 
the ACT Government purchases from the Public Trustee.

EPA Enduring Power of Attorney - A formal instrument by which one person 
empowers another to represent him/her, or act in his/her place for certain 
purposes. An Enduring Power of Attorney continues to have effect after a 
person loses mental capacity.

ESD Ecologically Sustainable Development.

FMA Financial Management Act 1996.

FTE Full time equivalent.

gFC Global Financial Crisis.

gST An indirect broad based consumption tax built into the price of specified 
goods and services and collected at point of sale.

JACS ACT Department of Justice and Community Safety.

JACS IM/  Department of Justice and Community Safety committee for
ICT ACT information management and information and communication technology

JACSCOM Justice and Community Safety Communication. A representative forum for 
ACT Department of Justice and Community Safety executives and statutory 
office-holders.

MACA Ministerial Advisory Council on Ageing.

MOU Memorandum of Understanding.

OH&S Occupational Health and Safety.

PTACT Public Trustee for the Australian Capital Territory.

PT NSW Public Trustee for New South Wales.

qA Quality Assurance.

SOg Senior Officer Grade (Classification).



83

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

SOHO Statutory Office Holder. A representative forum for ACT Department of 
Justice and Community Safety statutory office holders.

TACT Trust Accounting (System)

TCA Trustee Corporations of Australia Inc.



84

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory

GLOSSARY OF TECHNICAL TERMS 

Attorney A person appointed by another to act in his or her place or 
represent them.

Common Fund A fund held by more than one person to enable a greater return 
on the shared investment.

Criminal Assets Items of value obtained by illegal or criminal acts, forfeited 
under the Confiscation of Criminal Assets Act 2003.

CSO Community Service Obligations. Those obligations to the 
community that the ACT Government purchases from the 
Public Trustee and broadly include financial management 
services under order of the Guardianship and Management 
of Property Tribunal, Enduring Powers of Attorney, Welfare 
Funerals, AFP call-outs, examination of external financial 
manager’s accounts, deceased estates less than $100,000 and 
Trusts less than $100,000.

Current Ratio The ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

Enduring Power  A formal instrument by which one person empowers another
of Attorney  to represent him/her, or act in his/her place for certain

purposes. An Enduring Power of Attorney continues to   
have effect after a person loses mental capacity.

Estate The sum of the assets less the liabilities of a person, especially 
of a deceased, a bankrupt or beneficiary.

Executor The person or company appointed by a Will to administer an 
estate in accordance with the terms.

Financial Manager A person appointed under order of the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Tribunal to make financial decisions 
in relation to a person’s financial matters, or a matter affecting 
that person’s property for persons were the person has 
impaired decision making ability and is incapable of managing 
those matters (eg bank accounts or property or shares). A 
Financial Manager may make financial decisions for the 
represented person. Most financial management orders are 
permanent.

Funds Manager A person or organisation responsible for investing moneys on 
behalf of another.

goods and  An indirect broad based consumption tax built into the price of
Services Tax specified goods and services and collected at point of sale.



85

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

Annual R
eport  2008 - 2009

guardian  A substitute decision-maker appointed under order of the 
ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal, to make decisions 
relating to the health and welfare of a person with impaired 
decision-making ability. A guardian is appointed for a specific 
time and with specific functions (eg where to live, what services 
they will receive and what medical treatment they should 
receive).

Investment Strategy A plan distributing assets amongst various investments for 
future financial return or benefit.

Liquidity  Available cash or the capacity to obtain it on demand.

Long Term Liability  Payment not required within 12 months or liabilities not 
classified as current.

Manager  A person appointed pursuant to the Guardianship and 
Management of Property Act 1991 to manage the financial and 
property affairs of a represented person (ie having impaired 
decision-making ability).

Minor  A person under the age of legal majority ie under 18 yrs.

Procurement  Acquisition of good, services and works by Territory entities.

Prudent Person  The care, diligence and skill that a prudent person would
Principle  exercise in managing the affairs of another person.

Public Interest  A report made under “whistleblower” legislation under which
Disclosure  a person may confidentially report any corrupt, illegal or 

fraudulent acts in the public sector.

PT Investment Board A board established under S.47 of the Public Trustee Act 1985 
to advise the Public Trustee on investment and related matters.

Risk Profile  An individual’s sensitivity to volatility of investments.

Statement of Intent A statement under S.58 of the Financial Management Act 1996 
setting out the activities, objectives and performance criteria of 
the authority for the year and relating to the ownership by the 
government in a territory authority or entity.

Sustained Asset Base Ability to sustain asset base indicated by changes in net assets.

Trustee A person who holds property in trust for another.

Unclaimed Moneys Moneys surrendered to the Public Trustee on behalf of the 
Territory under the Unclaimed Moneys Act 1950.

Will A written statement made by an individual, which provides for 
the disposition of property upon death.

Workplace Diversity The bringing together of different races, genders, cultures, 
abilities, ages, sexual orientations, family structures, lifestyles 
& experienced backgrounds in the workplace.



86

IN
D

E
X

E
S A

N
D

 G
LO

SSA
R

IE
S

P
ublic Trustee for the Australian C

apital Territory



APPENDICES



88

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory

STATEMENT OF PERFORMANCE, FINANCIAL STATEMENTS,  
AND AUDITOR-GENERAL’S REPORTS



89

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



90

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



91

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



92

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



93

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



94

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



95

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



96

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



97

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



98

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



99

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



100

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



101

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



102

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



103

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



104

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



105

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



106

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



107

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



108

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



109

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



110

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



111

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



112

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



113

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



114

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



115

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



116

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



117

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



118

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



119

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



120

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



121

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



122

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



123

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



124

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



125

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



126

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



127

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



128

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



129

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



130

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



131

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



132

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



133

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



134

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



135

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



136

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



137

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



138

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



139

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



140

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



141

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



142

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



143

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



144

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



145

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



146

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



147

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



148

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



149

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



150

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



151

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



152

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



153

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



154

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



155

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



156

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



157

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



158

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



159

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



160

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



161

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



162

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



163

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



164

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



165

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



166

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



167

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



168

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory



169

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
Annual R

eport  2008 - 2009



170

A
P

P
E

N
D

IC
E

S
P

ublic Trustee for the Australian C
apital Territory

Ground Floor, ActewAGL House 
221 London Circuit 

Canberra City  ACT  2601

PO Box 221 
Civic Square  ACT  2608

Tel (02) 6207 9800   
Fax (02) 6207 9811

Email publictrustee@act.gov.au
Web www.publictrustee.act.gov.au



Ground Floor, ActewAGL House 
221 London Circuit 

Canberra City  ACT  2601

PO Box 221 
Civic Square  ACT  2608

Tel (02) 6207 9800   
Fax (02) 6207 9811

Email publictrustee@act.gov.au
Web www.publictrustee.act.gov.au


